
JAMES J. RUBOW 
1645 Court Place #324 
Denver, Colorado 80202 

303-572-3351 

RECEIVED APR \ 1199*1 

Mr. Michael E. Stogner 
Chief Hearing Examiner 
Oil Conservation Division 
310 Old Santa Fe T r a i l , Room 219 
P.O. Box 2088 
Santa Fe, NM 87501 

Dear Mr. Stogner: 

RE: NMOCD Cases 10956 & 10957 
Miller 32-6-11 #1 Well & Carnes 32-6-
San Juan and Rio Arriba Counties, 
New Mexico 

1 i Well 

\ 

\ 

Reference is made to my FAX and le t t e r to you dateoNApril 8, 
1994, wherein I requested an extension of time for tne above 
headedcases. 

On Friday afternoon, April 8, 199jL, after my FAX to you, I 
received a telephone call from the Colorado Oil and Gas 
Commission concerning a case being held before them. This 
case had been on the Docket for hearing on April 18, 1994, 
however because there were no protests received, they plan to 
hold an administrative hearing on April 14, at 2:15 P.M. to 
consider the matter. 

Due to this obvious scheduling c o n f l i c t , I ask that you 
consider t h i s , in addition to the reasons previously given, 
when deciding whether or not to grant a later date for the 
hearings before you. 

Thank you for your consideration of this l e t t e r . 

CC: Philip 6. Wood 
W. Thomas Kel1 ah i n 
Edmund T. Anderson IV 

Ja 



JAMES J. RUBOW 
1645 Court Place #324 

D e n v e363-?72-33?i 8° Z 0 Z RECEIVED APR 1 t 199% 

Mr. Michael E. Stogner April 8, 1994 
Chief Hearing Examiner 
Oil Conservation Division 
310 Old Santa Fe T r a i l , Room 219 
P.O. Box 2088 
Santa Fe, NM 87501 

Re: Application of Consolidated Oil & Gas, Inc. 
for Compulsory Pooling 
NMOCD Cases 10956 & 10957 
Mi l l e r 32-6-11 #1 Well & Carnes 32-6-11 Well 
San Juan and Rio Arriba Counties, New Mexico 

Dear Mr. Stogner: 

Request is hereby made for a continuation of the above 
headed hearings u n t i l at least April 28, 1994. I t is 
currently on the docket f o r April 14, 1994. 

I did not receive a notice of t h i s hearing u n t i l April 4, 
1994 and due to confusion was not clear as to when t h i s 
matter was actually scheduled u n t i l April 6, 1994. 

There appear to be numerous legal issues associated with 
t h i s matter in addition to the normal Oil and Gas Commission 
issues of waste, c o r r e l a t i v e r i g h t s , etc. At least one 
lawsuit has already been f i l e d r e l a t i v e to t h i s case by 
Edmund T. Anderson, IV. The facts of Mr. Anderson's case 
are almost identical to my own. 

I am contemplating the f i l i n g of a lawsuit in the State of 
Colorado r e l a t i v e to t h i s case. 

The short notice period has not allowed me s u f f i c i e n t time 
to consider the s i t u a t i o n f u l l y and prepare an adequate 
response. By granting me an extension, at least u n t i l the 
Apr i l 28th date, you w i l l be assured of fairness to a l l 
pa r t i es. 

I have verbally n o t i f i e d Tom Kellahin, attorney for the 
applicant as well as Ph i l i p Wood, landman for applicant of 
my request for a continuance. 



Thank you for your consideration of my request. 

CC: Phil i p G. 
W. Thomas 
Edmund T. 

S i nxer 

Jam 

Wood 
Kel1ahi n 
Anderson IV 



REIVED 4PD , , 

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS THAT Buddy W. Baker 

Denver. CO 80209 
of P.O. Box 9190 , 

here inaf ter ca l led Granlor, (whether one 
or more) for and in consideration of the sum of TEN AND MOKE Poilars 
($10.00) cash In hand paid and other good and valuable considerations. the 
receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, does hereby grant, bargain, s e l l , 
convey, t ransfer , assign and de l iver unto Jair)es J . Rubow 

1645 Cour t P lace #324 . Denve r . CO 80202 , 
here inaf ter ca l led Grantee (whether one or more) 100% o f G r a n t o r ' s 
. r i g h t , t i t l e and Interest i n and to a l l of the o i l , gas 
and a l l other minerals In and under and that may be produced from the following 
described lands i n Rio A r r i b a . County, State of New Mexico to 
wit I 

* .».«T*"- TOWNSHIP 32 NORTH, RANGE 6 WEST 
Section 11: NiSEi, and a 3 acre tract of land located in the 
SEiSWJNEi, being that portion of said tract lying south 
and east of the San Juan River, said tract being, identified 
as Parcel 31A in that certain instrument titled "Order 
Confirming Title" dated November 24, 1961 and recorded 
in Book 69, Pages 101-122, Rio Arriba County, New Mexico 

including a l l minerals underlying lakes, streams, roads, easements and r i g h t s - o f -
way which traverse or adjoin said lands; and Including a l l lands owned or claimed 
by Grantor as part of any tract above described or adjacent or contiguous thereto 
and containing 83.00 acres, more or less, together with the right of 
ingress and egress at a l l times for the purpose of mining, d r i l l i n g , exploring, 
operating and developing said lands for o i l , gas, and other minerals, and 
storing, handling, transporting and marketing the same therefrom with the rig h t 
to remove from said land a l l of Grantee's property and improvements. 

Grantor agrees to execute such further assurances as may be requisite for 
the f u l l and complete enjoyment of the rights herein granted and likewise agrees 
that Grantee herein shall have the right at any time to redeem for said Grantor 
by payment, any mortgage, taxes or oilier liens on the above described land, upon 
default ln payment by Grantor, and be subrogated to tlie r i ghts of the holder 
thereof. 

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD, The above described properly and easement with a l l and 
singular the r i g h t s , p r i v i l e g e s , and appurtenances thereunto or in any wise 
belonging to the said Grantee herein his hei r s , successors, personal 
representatives, administrators, executors, and assigns forever, and Granlor 
does hereby warrant said t i t l e to Grantee Jus heirs, executors, 
administrators, personal representatives, successors and assigns forever and 
do es hereby agree to defend a l l and singular the said property unto the said 
Grantee herein his heirs, successors. executors, personal 

claim representat ives, and 
the same or any part 

WITNESS 

assigns 
thereof. 

uddy W^Ltaker 

against every person whomsoever claiming or to 

i07374 

CLERK'S OFFICE^ 
AT/£g>CLOCK_k£l 

day of 

PagC 

MAR 2 3 1994 

STATE OF Col orado 

COUNTY OF Denver ) 

On th is 24 day of March 
Buddy W. Baker 

D A V I D 5 C H A V E Z 
Cc; jnty Clerk RA uountjrT ~ 

Mexico ' v f 
B^3/Mfa. Deputy 

.» 19 94 . before me personally appeared 

to me known to be the person or (or persons) described i n and who executed the 
foregoing instrument, and acknowledged t l 
as his (or her or t h e i r ) free and volunt 

he (ot shcXor they) executed the 'Same' 

My commission expires: 

O a 
A. 

S0 



"RECEIVED MAR 2 8 TO 

€n€RGV,nc 
1645 Court Place 
Suite 324 
Denver, Colorado 80202 
(303) 572-3351 

March 25, 1994 

Re 

Philip G. Wood 
Consolidated Oil & Gas, Inc 
410 17th St, Ste 2300 
Denver, CO 80202 

Carnes and Mi l l e r Wells 
Purchase of Mineral Interest 
T32N-R6W 
Sec. 11 
Rio Arriba County, New Mexico 

Dear Mr. Wood: 

Enclosed please f i n d a copy of a Mineral Deed from Buddy H 
Baker to James J. Rubow. This deed transfers a l l of Mr. 
Baker's interest in the subject minerals to Rubow. 

This information is being provided to you so that you are 
current on the ownership underlying the t h i s t r a c t . 

I f you have any questions, feel free to contact the 
undersigned at the above telephone number. 

J j r 



KNOW ALL MEN DY THESE PRESENTS THAT Ruddy W. Baker 
of P.O. Box 9190 . 

Denver , CO 80209 herelnaf lor ca Med Granlor, (whether one 
or more) for and in consideration of the sum of TEN AND MORE Dollars 
($10.00) cash In hand paid and other good and valuable considerations, (lie 
receipt of which Is hereby acknowledged, does hereby grant, bargain, s e l l , 
convey, t ransfer , assign and de l iver unto James J . Ruhow 

1645 Cour t P lace #324 . Denver . CO 80202 , 
here inaf ter ca l led Grantee (whether one or more) 100% o f G r a n t o r ' s 

r i g h t , t i t l e and interest i n and lo a l l of the o i l , gas 
and a l l oilier minerals In and under and that may be produced from the fo l lowing 
described lands i n Rio A r r i b a County. State of New Mexico to 
wi 11 •. 

TOWNSHIP 32 NORTH. RANGE 6 WEST 
Section 11: NiSEJ, and a 3 acre tract of land located in the 
SEISWiNEi, being that portion of said tract lying south 
and east of the San Juan River, said tract being, identified 
as Parcel 31A in that certain instrument titled "Order 
Confirming Title" dated November 24, 1961 and recorded 
in Book 69, Pages 101-122, Rio Arriba County, New Mexico 

including a l l minerals underlying lakes, streams, roads, easements and rights-of-
way which traverse or adjoin said lands; and Including a l l lands owned or claimed 
by Grantor as part of any tract above described or adjacent or contiguous thereto 
and containing 83.00 acres, more or less, together with the right of * 
ingress and egress at a l l times for the purpose of mining, d r i l l i n g , exploring, 
operating and developing said lands for o i l , gas, and other minerals, and 
storing, handling, transporting and marketing the same therefrom with the right " 
to remove from said land a l l of Grantee's property and improvements. 

Grantor agrees to execute such further assurances as may be requisite for 
the f u l l and complete enjoyment of the rights herein granted and likewise agrees 
that Grantee herein shall have the right at any time to redeem for said Grantor 
by payment, any mortgage, taxes or other Hens on Ihe above described land, upon 
default in payment by Granlor, and be subrogated to Ihe rights of the holder 
thereof. 

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD, The above described properly and easement with a l l and 
singular (lie rights, privileges, and appurtenances thereunto or In any wise 
belonging to the said Grantee herein his heirs, successors, personal 
representatives, administrators, executors, and assigns forever, and Grantor 
do es hereby warrant said t i t l e to Grantee ±i$ heirs, executors, 
administrators, personal representatives, successors and assigns forever and 
do es hereby agree to defend a l l and singular the said property unto the said 
Grantee herein his heirs, successors, executors, personal 
representatives, and assigns against every person whomsoever claiming or to claim 
the same or any part thereof. 

WITNESS MY HAND. day of March 19_QJL 

Buddy W ̂ /f/a k e r 

STATE OF Col orado ) 

COUNTY OF Denver ) 

On this 24 day of March , 19 94 , before me personally appeared 
Buddy W. Baker 

to me known to be the person or (or persons) desoTTbed in and who executed the 
foregoing instrument, and acknowledged tlwt-J he (or she\or they) executed the same 
as his (or her or their) free and voluntary) act aiad deea. 

My commission expiress 



March 14, 1994 

Mr. James J. Rubow 
1645 Court Place, S u i t e 3£4 
Denver, Colorado 80£iZi£ 

Re: Carnes 3£-6-ll ttl Well 
N/£ S e c t i o n 11, T3£N, R6W 
San Juan County, New Mexico 

Dear Mr. Rubow: 

Reference i s made t o your l e t t e r d a t e d March 7, 1994. 

I t would appear from your l e t t e r t h a t b o t h you and Mr. Baker have 
r e j e c t e d C o n s o l i d a t e d ' s o f f e r t o lease your m i n e r a l i n t e r e s t . 
C o n s o l i d a t e d ' s o f f e r i s i d e n t i c a l t o terms by which we have 
s u c c e s s f u l l y leased o t h e r u n d i v i d e d i n t e r e s t owners l o c a t e d 
w i t h i n t h e same t r a c t s . The lease terms t h a t you have proposed 
*rr> r. u b« I; .nn I. i a l l y tJ i f f tirr»nt t \iid unacocpt .abin. 

C o n s o l i d a t e d a l s o o f f e r e d you and Mr. Baker t h e o p p o r t u n i t y t o 
v o l u n t a r i l y p a r t i c i p a t e i n t h i s w e l l by pa y i n g your share o f 
a c t u a l and f u t u r e expenses. However, you c o n t i n u e t o i n s i s t t h a t 
your r i g h t t o p a r t i c i p a t e r e q u i r e s you t o pay f o r o n l y your share 
of f u t u r e c o m p l e t i o n and o p e r a t i n g expenses and not t h e a c t u a l 
cost o f d r i l l i n g . I t , t h e r e f o r e , appears t h a t we are unable t o 
reach a v o l u n t a r y agreement w i t h you d e s p i t e our e f f o r t s t o do 
so. 

A c c o r d i n g l y , please be a d v i s e d t h a t we have d i r e c t e d our a t t o r n e y 
t o f i l e a compulsory p o o l i n g a p p l i c a t i o n b e f o r e t h e New Mexico 
• i l C o n s e r v a t i o n D i v i s i o n t o have your i n t e r e s t pooled. He w i l . l 
a d v i s e you of t h e t i m e and pl a c e o f t h e h e a r i n g so t h a t you may 
a t t e n d and p a r t i c i p a t e i n t h a t h e a r i n g i f you so d e s i r e . 

F u r t h e r , I see no p o i n t i n engaging i n an exchange o f d a t a and 
i n f o r m a t i o n (some of which i s a v a i l a b l e t o you t h r o u g h p u b l i c 
r e c o r d ) when i t i s apparent t h a t we are not going t o agree on t h e 
two b a s i c i s s u e s : 1) reimbursement f o r a c t u a l c o s t s a l r e a d y p a i d 
and £) lease terms. I n response t o your r e q u e s t f o r a r e l e a s e o f 

410 17th Street, Suite 2300 • Denver, Colorado 80202 
Telephone: (303) 893-1225 • Facsimile: (303) 8<)3-0<>4<S 



Mr. James J. Rubow 
March 14, 1994 
Page Two 

the S t e l l a M. Quintana O i l and Sas Lease dated May £0, 1988, I 
suggest t h a t you c o n t a c t T.H. McElvain , J r . (Santa Fe) who, t o 
the best o f my knowledge, remains t h e Lessee o f r e c o r d . 

S i n c e r e l y , 

P h i l i p (3. Wood 
Land Manager 

PGW:1m 

cc - Mr. Buddy W. Baker 
P.O. Box 9190 
Denver , Co lo rado 8"ZI£IZI9 



JAMES J. RUBOW 
1645 Court Place #324 

Denver, Colorado 80202 
303-572-3351 

RECEIVED MAR 0 8 TO 

Philip G. Wood March 7, 1994 
Consolidated Oil & Gas, Inc. 
410 17th St, Ste 2300 
Denver, CO 80202 

Re: Carnes 32-6-11 #1 well 
Sec. 11, T32N-R6W 
San Juan County, New Mexico 

Dear Mr. Wood: 

I am in receipt of your l e t t e r dated March 1, 1994 o u t l i n i n g 
certain details and plans r e l a t i n g to the above headed well. 

You should be aware that the mineral interest referred to in 
your March 1, 1994 l e t t e r has been transferred to James J. 
Rubow. Also, t h i s l e t t e r is being wr i t t e n on behalf of both 
Buddy Baker, and James J. Rubow who are owners of identical 
mineral interests in the above described t r a c t . 

Prior to making an election as to whether or not to 
participate in the well or grant a lease, several items need 
to be resolved. 

1. I request that a release of the old lease be prepared 
and f i l e d of record. 

2. Please provide me with a copy of the Pooling Order No. 
R-9179 which you quote in your March 1st l e t t e r . 

3. You sent a copy of a Summary Ledger Report prepared by 
Richmond Petroleum purporting to track costs associated with 
Richmond's d r i l l i n g of the Carnes we l l . I gather from your 
l e t t e r that t h i s is the amount for which you are seeking 
reimbursement. Did Consolidated pay Richmond the amount 
that Richmond claims as t h e i r costs? I f your company paid 
for an interest that Richmond didn't own, you should pursue 
the matter with them. I f your company didn't pay for the 
unleased percentages a t t r i b u t a b l e to the Rubow - Baker 
mineral interest then why should you be e n t i t l e d to 
reimbursement by us? Please provide me with a copy of the 
check or other proof of payment to Richmond for the Carnes 
well which confirms your costs. 



4. Please provide me with a copy of a l l logs, test data, 
daily d r i l l i n g reports, etc. which relate to the subject 
wei 1 . 

5. Please send me a proposed Operating Agreement covering 
the subject well. 

6. I am awaiting your proposal for gas gathering and/or 
gas purchase. 

What are your plans related to the Miller #1 well which is 
located in the Ni of Section 11, Township 32 North, Range 6 
West? Both Baker and Rubow have tiny mineral interests in 
the Miller well in addition to the subject well. 

As earlier stated, I believe that, at most, Baker - Rubow 
owe only their pro-rata share of completion costs and have 
no responsibility for payment of costs incurred while our 
minerals were subject to an o i l and gas lease. 

Subject to items 1 thru 6 above, we would be wil l i n g to 
consider granting a lease to Consolidated on the following 
terms: 

A) One year lease. 
B) $200.00 per net acre bonus. 
C) 25% Royalty. 

We w i l l await receipt of the requested items and remain 
willing to discuss the matter of leasing our mineral 
interest. 

Sine Aet 

Jame 
indl 
behalf 

« jA Fubpv* 
ylid'iJariy a aVid on 

of Buddy Baker 

CC: Baker 



JAMES J. RUBOW 
1645 Court Place #324 

Denver, Colorado 80202 
303-572-3351 

RECEIVED MAR 1 7 TO 

Philip G. Wood 
Consolidated Oil & Gas, Inc. 
410 17th St #2300 
Denver, CO 80202 

Re: Mineral Deed 
T32N-R6W 
Sec. 11 
San Juan & Rio 
New Mexico 

Arriba Counties 

Dear Mr. Wood: 

Enclosed please f i n d a copy of the recorded Mineral Deed 
showing the transfer from Passport Energy, Inc. to James J. 
Rubow. 

I f you have any questions, feel free to contact me. 



J U T X J S J O B J R A J L . £ J E E D 

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS THAT 
PASSPORT ENERGY. I N C . of I f i f l f i C o u r t 
ftl.are #174, Hpnvpr, rn flnpn? hereinafter called Grantor, (whether one 

or more) for and in consideration of the sum of TEN AND MORE Dollars 
($10.00) cash in hand paid and other good and valuable considerations, the 
receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, does hereby grant, bargain, s e l l , 
convey, transfer, assign and deliver unto 

JAMES . 1 . R11B0W. 1645 C o u r t P Y S P P * 3 7 A . R p n v o r r n Rn?n? , 
hereinafter called Grantee (whether ône ov more) 100% nf Rrantnrs 
—'. right, t i t l e and interest in and to a l l of the o i l , gas 
and a l l other minerals in and under and that may be produced from the following 
described lands in Rio A r r i b a County, State of New Mexico , to 
wit i 

- -Township 32 North. Ranqe 6 West 
Section 11: NiSEi, and a 3 acre tract of land located in the SEJSWSNE1 being that portion 
of said tract lying south and east of the San Juan River, said tract being identified as 
Parcel 31A in that certain instrument titled "Order Confirming Title" dated November 24, 
1961, and recorded in Book 69, Pages 101-122, Rio Arriba County, New Mexico 

including all minerals underlying lakes, streams, roads, easements and rights-of-
way which traverse or adjoin said lands; and including all lands owned or claimed 
by Grantor as part of any tract above described or adjacent or contiguous thereto 
and containing 8 3 . 0 0 acres, more or less, together with the right of 
ingress and egress at all times for the purpose of mining, drilling, exploring, 
operating and developing said lands for o i l , gas, and other minerals, and 
storing, handling, transporting and marketing the same therefrom with the right 
to remove from said land all of Grantee's property and improvements. 

Grantor agrees to execute such further assurances as may be requisite for 
the full and complete enjoyment of the rights herein granted and likewise agrees 
that Grantee herein shall have the right at any time to redeem for said Grantor 
by payment, any mortgage, taxes or other liens on the above described land, upon 
default in payment by Grantor, and be subrogated to the rights of the holder 
thereof. 

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD, The above described property and easement with all and 
singular the rights, privileges, and appurtenances thereunto or In any wise 
belonging to the said Grantee herein h i s heirs, successors, personal 
representatives, administrators, executors, and assigns forever, and Grantor 
do es hereby warrant said title to Grantee h j s heirs, executors, 
administrators, personal representatives, successors and assigns forever^and 
do es hereby agree to defend all and singular the said property unto thegsaid 
Grantee herein h i.«; heirs, successors, executors, per^qna^X/ 
representatives, and assigns against every person whomsoever claiming or toVicVaim 

V 

the same or any part thereof. 

WITNESS MY HAND, this 25 day of 

ATT 
Lee "R. M a r t i n , Asst Sec. 

H L t - u i h T h e w u N i V 
SI 

Book 

$ O F F I C E - ) 
)Q'ClQr,K U M 

STATE OF Col n r a H n 

COUNTY OF Dpnvpr 

MAR 0 7 1994 

D A V I D is O n a v t Z 

County Ck>rk RA County 
On this 25 day of Fphrnary 19 QA . before me personal, 

James J . Rubow, P r e s i d e n t of Passport Energy , I n c . 

to me known to be the person or (or persons) described in and who executed the 
^or^gQirie /Instrument, and acknowledged that he (or she or they) executed the same 

^ 4 i i s ^ ( o r 'r&T or their) free and voluntary act and deed, and that such »ct was 
Vi^&ljjjfSWH?t)elialf. of said corporation. 
nijr cdtotfhs*iori expiresi 

'M/mash—-
i c 



March 1, 1994 
C e r t i f i e d M a i l 
Return Receipt 

Mr. James Rubow 
Passport Energy, I n c . 
1645 Court Place, Suite_3£4 
Denver, Colorado 803£ki—^\ 

Re: es i£-6-ll #1 Well (£.50-/.) 
a e ^ t i o n 11, T3£N, R6W (3£0.00 acres) 
Juan County, New Mexico 

Dear Mr. Rubow: 

C o n s o l i d a t e d O i l & Gas, I n c . ("Consolidated") a c q u i r e d t h e 
i n t e r e s t o f Richmond Petroleum Inc. ("Richmond") i n t h e Carnes 
3£-6-ll ttl W e l l , e f f e c t i v e January 1, 1994. T h i s w e l l has been 
s h u t - i n s i n c e i t was f i r s t d r i l l e d i n 1990 and has yet t o q u a l i f y 
f o r t h e I n t e r n a l Revenue Code S e c t i o n £9 t a x c r e d i t . 
C o n s o l i d a t e d i s c u r r e n t l y d e s i g n i n g a gas g a t h e r i n g / w a t e r 
d i s p o s a l system which would e v e n t u a l l y be extended southward from 
Colorado t o s e r v i c e t h e Carnes ttl and o t h e r w e l l s l o c a t e d a l o n g 
the New Mexico border. We c u r r e n t l y hope t o have t h e w e l l 
completed, equipped and t i e d i n t o t h e g a t h e r i n g system by October 
1, 1994. 

• u r r e c o r d s i n d i c a t e t h a t your m i n e r a l i n t e r e s t (8 net acres/80 
gross a c r e s , l o c a t e d i n t h e N/£ SE/4 o f S e c t i o n 11, T3£N, R6W) 
was leased at t h e t i m e t h e w e l l was f i r s t d r i l l e d but t h a t t h e 
lease has s i n c e e x p i r e d and i s no l o n g e r i n e f f e c t . P r i o r t o 
d r i l l i n g , Richmond had pooled a l l n o n - p a r t i c i p a t i n g and unleased 
i n t e r e s t s under O i l C o n s e r v a t i o n D i v i s i o n Order No. R-9179. 
S e c t i o n s (7) & (10) of Order No. R-9179 read as f o l l o w s : 

(7) The o p e r a t o r i s hereby a u t h o r i s e d t o w i t h h o l d 
th e f o l l o w i n g c o s t s and charges from p r o d u c t i o n : 

(tt) The pro r a t a share o f reasonable w e l l c o s t s 
a t t r i b u t a b l e t o each no n - c o n s e n t i n g w o r k i n g 
i n t e r e s t owner who has not p a i d h i s share o f 
e s t i m a t e d w e l l c o s t s w i t h i n 30 days from t h e date 
th e schedule of e s t i m a t e d w e l l c o s t s i s f u r n i s h e d 
t o him. 

(B) Ps a charge f o r t h e r i s k i n v o l v e d i n t h e d r i l l i n g 
of t h e w e l l , 156 percent o f t h e pro r a t a share o f 
reasonable w e l l c o s t s a t t r i b u t a b l e t o each non-
c o n s e n t i n g w o r k i n g i n t e r e s t owner who has not p a i d 
h i s share o f e s t i m a t e d w e l l c o s t s w i t h i n 30 days 
from t he date t h e schedule o f e s t i m a t e d w e l l c o s t s 
i s f u r n i s h e d t o him. 

410 17lli Slrcel, Suile 2300 • Denver, Colorado 80202 
Telephone: (303) 893-1225 • Facsimile: (303) 8l)3-(W46 



Mr. James Rubow 
March 1, 1994 
Page Two 

(10) Any unleased m i n e r a l i n t e r e s t s h a l l be c o n s i d e r e d 
a s e v e n - e i g h t h s (7/Q) w o r k i n g i n t e r e s t and a 
o n e - e i g h t h (1/8) r o y a l t y i n t e r e s t f o r t h e 
purpose o f a l l o c a t i n g c o s t s and charges under 
the terms of t h i s Order. 

Due t o t h e amount of t i m e t h a t has t r a n s p i r e d s i n c e t h e w e l l was 
f i r s t d r i l l e d , C o n s o l i d a t e d plans t o f i l e an a p p l i c a t i o n w i t h t h e 
O i l C o n s e r v a t i o n D i v i s i o n t o have t h e Orders v a l i d a t e d and 
amended t o name C o n s o l i d a t e d as o p e r a t o r . 

I n an e f f o r t t o a v o i d t h e compulsory p o o l i n g o f your i n t e r e s t by 
the O i l C o n s e r v a t i o n D i v i s i o n , C o n s o l i d a t e d hereby o f f e r s you 
the o p t i o n of 1) p a r t i c i p a t i n g i n t h e w e l l f o r your p r o p o r t i o n a t e 
w o r k i n g i n t e r e s t , or £) l e a s i n g your i n t e r e s t t o C o n s o l i d a t e d on 
t h e f o l l o w i n g b a s i s : 

ft) Primary lease term of one (1) year, 
B) R o y a l t y of £0"/., p r o p o r t i o n a t e l y reduced, 
C) Bonus c o n s i d e r a t i o n of $60.00 per net acre. 

I t i s Conso1idated's c o n t e n t i o n t h a t your e l e c t i o n t o p a r t i c i p a t e 
would f i r s t r e q u i r e you t o r e i m b u r s e C o n s o l i d a t e d f o r your 
p r o p o r t i o n a t e share of t h e c o s t s a l r e a d y i n c u r r e d i n d r i l l i n g t h e 
w e l l . The t o t a l c o s t of d r i l l i n g t h e w e l l was *££4,616.7£ which, 
when m u l t i p l i e d by your p a r t i c i p a t i n g i n t e r e s t of £.50%, would 
mean a reimbursement t o C o n s o l i d a t e d o f $5,615.4£. Richmond's 
d e t a i l e d c o s t summary i s enclosed f o r your r e v i e w . 
C o n s o l i d a t e d ' s ftFE and w e l l p r o g n o s i s f o r the next phase of 
c o m p l e t i o n work i s a l s o enclosed. 

Please n o t i f y C o n s o l i d a t e d o f your e l e c t i o n t o e i t h e r lease or 
p a r t i c i p a t e on or b e f o r e March 18, 1994, by f o l l o w i n g the 
procedures d e s c r i b e d below and u s i n g t h e enclosed s e l f - a d d r e s s e d , 
stamped envelope: 

1) To i n d i c a t e your e l e c t i o n t o lease under t h e a f o r e m e n t i o n e d 
terms, please s i g n below and r e t u r n one o r i g i n a l of t h i s l e t t e r 
t o C o n s o l i d a t e d . C o n s o l i d a t e d w i l l p r o v i d e you w i t h a lease f o r 
e x e c u t i o n w i t h i n one (1) week of our r e c e i p t . 



Mr. James Rubow 
March 1, 199* 

t S " . . ? i . ^ ; - b e p e , - f o - e d u m " r 

t h e AFE. 

I n c . , f o r *S, i36 .&7 t o cove r past 

PSW:Im 
enclosures 

Sincerely, 

P h i l i p G. Wood 
Land Manager 

I/WE ELEC 
T TO LEASE UNDER THE AFOREMENTIONED TERMS. 

BY: 
James Rubow, President 

DATE: 

• SENDER: Complete items 1 and 2 when additional services are desired, and complete items 
3 and 4 . , - . 

Put your address in the "RETURN TO" Space on the reverse side. Failure to do this will prevent this card 
from being returhed to you. The return receipt tee will provide vou the name of the person delivered to and 
the date of delivery. For additional fees the following services are available. Consult postmaster for fees 
and check box(es) for additional service(s) requested. 
1. • Show to whom delivered, date, and addressee's address. 2. • Restricted Delivery 

(Extra charge) (Extra charge) 

3. Art ic le Addressed to : 

MR. JAMES RUBOW 
PASSPORT ENERGY, INC. 
1645 COURT PLACE, SUITE 324 
DENVER, GO 8021)2 

Always obtain signature of addressee 
or agent and DATE DELIVERED. 

4 . Art ic le Number 

Pa^-i HOP -are 
Type of Service: 
I—l Registered Insured 

Scertified ' • COO 
• Express Mail • fc^SSX 

8.. Addressee's Address (ONLY if 
requested and fee paid) 

PS Form 3 8 1 1 , Apr. 1989 IU.S.G.P.0.1889-238-415 DOMESTIC RETURN RECEIPT 



March 4, 1994 
C e r t i f i e d M a i l 
Return Receipt 

Mr. James Rubow 
Passport Energy, Inc. 
1645 Court Place, Suite 3£4 
Denver, Colorado BftZte^--^-^ 

Re: M i l l e r 32-6-11 #1 Well (0. 1E8866S) 
N/£ S ^ t i o n 11, T3£N, R6W <£3£.80 a c r e s ) 
"SHTTJuan County, New Mexico 

Dear Mr. Rubow: 

Co n s o l i d a t e d O i l & Oas, Inc. ("Consolidated") a c q u i r e d t h e 
i n t e r e s t o f Richmond Petroleum I n c . ("Richmond") i n t h e M i l l e r 
3£-6-ll ttl W e l l , e f f e c t i v e January 1, 1994. T h i s w e l l has been 
s h u t - i n s i n c e i t was f i r s t d r i l l e d i n 1990 and has q u a l i f i e d f o r 
the I n t e r n a l Revenue Code S e c t i o n £9 t a x c r e d i t . C o n s o l i d a t e d i s 
c u r r e n t l y d e s i g n i n g a gas g a t h e r i n g / w a t e r d i s p o s a l system which 
would e v e n t u a l l y be extended southward from Colorado t o s e r v i c e 
t h e M i l l e r ttl and o t h e r w e l l s l o c a t e d a l o n g t h e New Mexico 
border. We c u r r e n t l y hope t o have t h e w e l l completed, equipped 
and t i e d i n t o t h e g a t h e r i n g system by October 1, 1994. 

Our r e c o r d s i n d i c a t e t h a t your m i n e r a l i n t e r e s t (0.3 net acres/3 
gross acres, l o c a t e d i n t h e SE/4 SW/4 NE/4 o f S e c t i o n 11, T3£N, 
R6W) was leased a t t h e t i m e t h e w e l l was f i r s t d r i l l e d but t h a t 
t h e lease has sin c e e x p i r e d and i s no l o n g e r i n e f f e c t . P r i o r t o 
d r i l l i n g , Richmond had pooled a l l n o n - p a r t i c i p a t i n g and unleased 
i n t e r e s t s under O i l C o n s e r v a t i o n D i v i s i o n Order No. R-9178. 
Se c t i o n s (7) & (10) of Order No. R-9178 re a d as f o l l o w s : 

(7) The o p e r a t o r i s hereby a u t h o r i z e d t o w i t h h o l d 
t h e f o l l o w i n g c o s t s and charges from p r o d u c t i o n : 

(ft) The pro r a t a share o f re a s o n a b l e w e l l c o s t s 
a t t r i b u t a b l e t o each n o n - c o n s e n t i n g w o r k i n g 
i n t e r e s t owner who has not p a i d h i s share o f 
e s t i m a t e d w e l l c o s t s w i t h i n 30 days from t h e date 
t h e schedule o f e s t i m a t e d w e l l c o s t s i s f u r n i s h e d 
t o h i m. 

(B) fts a charge f o r t h e r i s k i n v o l v e d i n t h e d r i l l i n g 
o f t h e w e l l , 156 percent o f t h e pro r a t a share o f 
reaso n a b l e w e l l c o s t s a t t r i b u t a b l e t o each non-
c o n s e n t i n g w o r k i n g i n t e r e s t owner who has not p a i d 
h i s share o f e s t i m a t e d w e l l c o s t s w i t h i n 30 days 
from t h e date t h e schedule o f e s t i m a t e d w e l l c o s t s 
i s f u r n i s h e d t o him. 

410 17th Slreel, Suite 2300 • Denver, Colorado 80202 
Telephone: (303) 893-1225 • Facsimile: (303) 893-0946 



Mr. James Rubow 
March 4, 1994 
Page Two 

( I O Any unleased m i n e r a l i n t e r e s t s h a l l be c o n s i d e r e d 
a seven-eighths (7/8) w o r k i n g i n t e r e s t and a 
o n e - e i g h t h (1/8) r o y a l t y i n t e r e s t f o r t h e 
purpose of a l l o c a t i n g c o s t s and charges under 
th e terms of t h i s Order. 

Due t o t h e amount of t i m e t h a t has t r a n s p i r e d s i n c e t h e w e l l was 
f i r s t d r i l l e d , C o n s o l i d a t e d p l a n s t o f i l e an a p p l i c a t i o n w i t h t h e 
O i l C o n s e r v a t i o n D i v i s i o n t o have t h e Orders v a l i d a t e d and 
amended t o name C o n s o l i d a t e d as o p e r a t o r . 

In an e f f o r t t o a v o i d the compulsory p o o l i n g o f your i n t e r e s t by 
the O i l C o n s e r v a t i o n D i v i s i o n , C o n s o l i d a t e d hereby o f f e r s you 
the o p t i o n of 1) p a r t i c i p a t i n g i n t h e w e l l f o r your p r o p o r t i o n a t e 
w o r k i n g i n t e r e s t , or £) l e a s i n g your i n t e r e s t t o C o n s o l i d a t e d on 
t h e f o l l o w i n g b a s i s : 

ft) Primary lease term of one (1) year, 
B) R o y a l t y of £0"/., p r o p o r t i o n a t e l y reduced, 
C) Bonus c o n s i d e r a t i o n of $60.00 per net a c r e . 

I t i s Conso1idated's c o n t e n t i o n t h a t your e l e c t i o n t o p a r t i c i p a t e 
would f i r s t r e q u i r e you t o reimburse C o n s o l i d a t e d f o r your 
p r o p o r t i o n a t e share of the c o s t s a l r e a d y i n c u r r e d i n d r i l l i n g t h e 
w e l l . The t o t a l c ost of d r i l l i n g t h e w e l l was $14£,87£.67 which, 
when m u l t i p l i e d by your p a r t i c i p a t i n g i n t e r e s t o f 0. 1£8866"/., 
would mean a reimbursement t o C o n s o l i d a t e d o f $184.11. Richmond's 
d e t a i l e d c o s t summary i s enclosed f o r your r e v i e w . The next 
phase of c o m p l e t i o n work i s t e n t a t i v e l y scheduled t o occur i n 
l a t e s p r i n g or e a r l y summer. 

Please n o t i f y C o n s o l i d a t e d of your e l e c t i o n t o e i t h e r lease or 
p a r t i c i p a t e on or b e f o r e March £5, 1994, by f o l l o w i n g t h e 
procedures d e s c r i b e d below and u s i n g t h e enclosed s e l f - a d d r e s s e d , 
stamped envelope: 

1) To i n d i c a t e your e l e c t i o n t o lease under t h e a f o r e m e n t i o n e d 
terms, please s i g n below and r e t u r n one o r i g i n a l o f t h i s l e t t e r 
t o C o n s o l i d a t e d . C o n s o l i d a t e d w i l l p r o v i d e you w i t h a lease f o r 
e x e c u t i o n w i t h i n one (1) week of our r e c e i p t . 



Mr. James Rubow 
March 4, 1994 

; f c : " S ^ t d ^ i n a u r „ r . n c , f o , M B 4 . U t o c o v e , p . . * 

e x p e n s e s . 

S i n c e r e l y , 

P h i l i p G. Wood 
Land Manager 

PGW:1m 
enclosures 

I/WE ELECT TO LEASE UNDER THE AFOREMENTIONED TERMS. 

BY: 
James Rubow, President 

DATE: . — 

I/WE ELEC 
T TO PARTICIPATE UNDER THE AFOREMENTIONED TERMS. 

BY: 
James Rubow, President 

DATE: 

• SENDER: Complete items 1 and 2 when additional services are desired, and complete items 
3 and 4 . 

Put your address in the "RETURN TO" Space on the reverse side. Failure to do this will prevent this card 
from being returned to you. The return receipt fee will provide you the name of the person delivered to and 
the date of delivery. For additional fees the following services are available. Consult postmaster for fees 
and check box(es) for additional service(s) requested. 
1. • Show to whom delivered, date, and addressee's address. 2. • Restricted Delivery 

(Extra charge) (Extra charge) 

3. Art ic le Addressed t o : 

Mr. James Rubowj 
Passport EnerctyL Inc . 
1645 Coyfyt/)pLfcJe, / S u i t e 324 
Denver, 

Always obtain signature of addressee 
or agent and DATE DELIVERED. 

4 . Art ic le Number 

P 329 599 408 
Type of Service: 

Registered Insured 

EiS Certified • COD 

• Express Mai! • & » s e 

8. Addressee's Address (ONLY if 
requested and fee paid) 

PS Form 3 8 1 1 , Apr. 1989 DOMESTIC RFTI1RM RFCFIPT 



March 1, 1994 
C e r t i f i e d M a i l 
Return Receipt 

Mr. Buddy W. Baker 
P.O. Box 9190 
Denver, Colorado 80209 

Re: Carnes 3£-6-ll ttl Well (£. 50"/O 
S/£ S e c t i o n 11, T3£N, R6W (3£0.00 acres) 
San Juan County, New Mexico 

Dear Mr. Baker: 

C o n s o l i d a t e d O i l & Gas, Inc. ("Consolidated") a c q u i r e d t h e 
i n t e r e s t o f Richmond Petroleum I n c . ("Richmond") i n the Carnes 
32-6-11 ttl W e l l , e f f e c t i v e January 1, 1994. T h i s w e l l has been 
s h u t - i n s i n c e i t was f i r s t d r i l l e d i n 1990 and has yet t o q u a l i f y 
f o r t h e I n t e r n a l Revenue Code S e c t i o n £9 t a x c r e d i t . 
C o n s o l i d a t e d i s c u r r e n t l y d e s i g n i n g a gas g a t h e r i n g / w a t e r 
d i s p o s a l system which would e v e n t u a l l y be extended southward from 
Colorado t o s e r v i c e t h e Carnes ttl and o t h e r w e l l s l o c a t e d a l o n g 
the New Mexico border. We c u r r e n t l y hope t o have the. w e l l 
completed, equipped and t i e d i n t o t h e g a t h e r i n g system by October 
1, 1994. 

Our r e c o r d s i n d i c a t e t h a t your m i n e r a l i n t e r e s t (8 net acres/80 
gross a c r e s , l o c a t e d i n t h e N/£ SE/4 o f S e c t i o n 11, T3£N, R6W) 
was leased a t t h e t i m e t h e w e l l was f i r s t d r i l l e d but t h a t t h e 
lease has s i n c e e x p i r e d and i s no l o n g e r i n e f f e c t . P r i o r t o 
d r i l l i n g , Richmond had pooled a l l n o n - p a r t i c i p a t i n g and unleased 
i n t e r e s t s under O i l C o n s e r v a t i o n D i v i s i o n Order No. R-9179. 
S e c t i o n s (7) & (10) o f Order No. R-9179 read as f o l l o w s : 

(7) The o p e r a t o r i s hereby a u t h o r i z e d t o w i t h h o l d 
th e f o l l o w i n g c o s t s and charges from p r o d u c t i o n : 

(A) The pro r a t a share o f re a s o n a b l e w e l l c o s t s 
a t t r i b u t a b l e t o each no n — c o n s e n t i n g w o r k i n g 
i n t e r e s t owner who has not p a i d h i s share o f 
e s t i m a t e d w e l l c o s t s w i t h i n 30 days from t h e date 
the schedule o f e s t i m a t e d w e l l c o s t s i s f u r n i s h e d 
t o him. 

(B) As a charge f o r t h e r i s k i n v o l v e d i n t h e d r i l l i n g 
of t h e w e l l , 156 percent o f t h e pro r a t a share o f 
reas o n a b l e w e l l c o s t s a t t r i b u t a b l e t o each non-
c o n s e n t i n g w o r k i n g i n t e r e s t owner who has not p a i d 
h i s share of e s t i m a t e d w e l l c o s t s w i t h i n 30 days 
from t he date t h e schedule o f e s t i m a t e d w e l l c o s t s 
i s f u r n i s h e d t o him. 

410 17th Street, Suite 2300 • Denver, Colorado 80202 
Telephone: (303) 893-1225 • Facsimile: (303) 893-09 ld 



Mr. Buddy W. Baker 
March 1, 1994 
Page Two 

(10) Any unleased m i n e r a l i n t e r e s t s h a l l be c o n s i d e r e d 
a s e v e n - e i g h t h s (7/8) w o r k i n g i n t e r e s t and a 
o n e - e i g h t h (1/8) r o y a l t y i n t e r e s t f o r t h e 
purpose of a l l o c a t i n g c o s t s and charges under 
th e terms of t h i s Order. 

Due t o t h e amount of t i m e t h a t has t r a n s p i r e d s i n c e t h e w e l l was 
f i r s t d r i l l e d , C o n s o l i d a t e d plans t o f i l e an a p p l i c a t i o n w i t h t h e 
O i l C o n s e r v a t i o n D i v i s i o n t o have t h e Orders v a l i d a t e d and 
amended t o name C o n s o l i d a t e d as o p e r a t o r . 

In an e f f o r t t o a v o i d t h e compulsory p o o l i n g o f your i n t e r e s t by 
t h e O i l C o n s e r v a t i o n D i v i s i o n , C o n s o l i d a t e d hereby o f f e r s you 
t h e o p t i o n of 1) p a r t i c i p a t i n g i n t h e w e l l f o r your p r o p o r t i o n a t e 
w o r k i n g i n t e r e s t , or £) l e a s i n g your i n t e r e s t t o C o n s o l i d a t e d on 
the f o l l o w i n g b a s i s : 

ft) Primary lease term o f one (1) year, 
B) R o y a l t y of £0"/., p r o p o r t i o n a t e l y reduced, 
C) Bonus c o n s i d e r a t i o n of $60.00 per net acre. 

I t i s Conso1idated's c o n t e n t i o n t h a t your e l e c t i o n t o p a r t i c i p a t e 
would f i r s t r e q u i r e you t o r e i m b u r s e C o n s o l i d a t e d f o r your 
p r o p o r t i o n a t e share of t h e c o s t s a l r e a d y i n c u r r e d i n d r i l l i n g t h e 
w e l l . The t o t a l c o s t of d r i l l i n g t h e w e l l was $££4,616.72 which, 
when m u l t i p l i e d by your p a r t i c i p a t i n g i n t e r e s t o f £.50%, would 
mean a reimbursement t o C o n s o l i d a t e d o f $5,615.42. Richmond's 
d e t a i l e d c o s t summary i s enclosed f o r your r e v i e w . 
C o n s o l i d a t e d ' s ftFE and w e l l p r o g n o s i s f o r t h e next phase of 
c o m p l e t i o n work i s a l s o enclosed. 

Please n o t i f y C o n s o l i d a t e d o f your e l e c t i o n t o e i t h e r lease or 
p a r t i c i p a t e on or b e f o r e March 18, 1994, by f o l l o w i n g t h e 
procedures d e s c r i b e d below and u s i n g t h e enclosed s e l f - a d d r e s s e d , 
stamped envelope: 

1) To i n d i c a t e your e l e c t i o n t o lease under t h e a f o r e m e n t i o n e d 
terms, please s i g n below and r e t u r n one o r i g i n a l o f t h i s l e t t e r 
t o C o n s o l i d a t e d . C o n s o l i d a t e d w i l l p r o v i d e you w i t h a lease f o r 
e x e c u t i o n w i t h i n one (1) week of our r e c e i p t . 



Mv-. Buddy W. Baker 
March 1, 
P a 9 e T h r B B • * nlease sign the AFE 
E ) To i n d i c a t e your e l e c t i o , ; * « ^ ^ T ^ ' ^ out t o 
and r e t u r n one o r i g i n a l along t 6, £ 3&.£>7 t o cover past 

expenses ana n« = 
the AFE. 

Sincerely, 

P h i l i p B. Wood 
Land Manager 

PSW:1m 
enclosures 

I/WE ELECT TO LEASE 
UNDER THE AFOREMENTIONED TERMS. 

BY: 
Buddy W. Baker 

DATE: 

SENDER: Complete Items 1 and 2 when additional services are desired, and complete items 
— ' 3 and 4 . 
Put your address in the "RETURN TO" Space on the reverse side. Failure to do this will prevent this card 
from being returned to you. The return receipt fee will provide you the name of the person delivered to and 
the date of delivery For additional fees the followina services are available. Consult postmaster for fees 
and check box(es) for additional service(s) requested. 
1. • Show to whom delivered, date, and addressee's address. 2. • Restricted Delivery 

(Extra charge) (Extra charge) 

3, Art ic le Addressed to : 

MR. BUDDY W. BAKER 
P.O. BOX 9190 
DENVER, CO 80209 ; 

4 . Art ic le Number 

P A0-7 13-3 Use 
3, Art ic le Addressed to : 

MR. BUDDY W. BAKER 
P.O. BOX 9190 
DENVER, CO 80209 ; 

Type of Service: 

ED Registered O Insured 

. - H t e r t i f i e d ... t D COD 

• Express • ? o r ^ r » s e 

3, Art ic le Addressed to : 

MR. BUDDY W. BAKER 
P.O. BOX 9190 
DENVER, CO 80209 ; 

Always obtaTn signature of addressee 
or agent and DATE DELIVERED."cy"\ 

5. Signature' —A^ffryisee y / / / 

6. Sjghature — Agent ., 

8. Addressee's Address ' ( O N L p t f / - \ 
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X 
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March 4, 1994 
C e r t i f i e d M a i l 
Return Receipt 

Mr. Buddy W. Baker 
P.O. Box 919iZt 
Denver, Colorado 80£09 

Re: M i l l e r 3£-6-ll #1 Well (fl.1£BB66%) 
N/£ S e c t i o n 11, T3£N, R6W (£3£.80 a c r e s ) 
San Juan County, New Mexico 

Dear Mr. Baker: 

C o n s o l i d a t e d O i l & Bas, I n c . ("Consolidated") a c q u i r e d t h e 
i n t e r e s t o f Richmond Petroleum I n c . ("Richmond") i n t h e M i l l e r 
3£-6-ll #1 We l l , e f f e c t i v e January 1, 1994. T h i s w e l l has been 
s h u t - i n s i n c e i t was f i r s t d r i l l e d i n 1990 and has q u a l i f i e d f o r 
th e I n t e r n a l Revenue Code S e c t i o n £9 t a x c r e d i t . C o n s o l i d a t e d i s 
c u r r e n t l y d e s i g n i n g a gas g a t h e r i n g / w a t e r d i s p o s a l system which 
would e v e n t u a l l y be extended southward from Colorado t o s e r v i c e 
the M i l l e r ttl and o t h e r w e l l s l o c a t e d a l o n g t h e New Mexico 
border. We c u r r e n t l y hope t o have t h e w e l l completed, equipped 
and t i e d i n t o t h e g a t h e r i n g system by October 1, 1994. 

Our r e c o r d s i n d i c a t e t h a t your m i n e r a l i n t e r e s t (0.3 net acres/3 
gross acres, l o c a t e d i n t h e SE/4 SW/4 NE/4 o f S e c t i o n 11, T3£N, 
R6W) was leased at t h e t i m e t h e w e l l was f i r s t d r i l l e d but t h a t 
t he lease has si n c e e x p i r e d and i s no l o n g e r i n e f f e c t . P r i o r t o 
d r i l l i n g , Richmond had pooled a l l n o n - p a r t i c i p a t i n g and unleased 
i n t e r e s t s under O i l C o n s e r v a t i o n D i v i s i o n Order No. R-9178. 
Se c t i o n s (7) & (10) of Order No. R-9178 read as f o l l o w s : 

(7) The o p e r a t o r i s hereby a u t h o r i z e d t o w i t h h o l d 
t h e f o l l o w i n g c o s t s and charges from p r o d u c t i o n : 

(A) The pro r a t a share o f re a s o n a b l e w e l l c o s t s 
a t t r i b u t a b l e t o each n o n - c o n s e n t i n g w o r k i n g 
i n t e r e s t owner who has not p a i d h i s share o f 
e s t i m a t e d w e l l c o s t s w i t h i n 30 days from t h e date 
t h e schedule o f e s t i m a t e d w e l l c o s t s i s f u r n i s h e d 
t o him. 

(B) As a charge f o r t h e r i s k i n v o l v e d i n t h e d r i l l i n g 
or" t h e w e l l , 156 percent o f t h e pro r a t a share o f 
reasonable w e l l c o s t s a t t r i b u t a b l e t o each non-
c o n s e n t i n g w o r k i n g i n t e r e s t owner who has not p a i d 
h i s share o f e s t i m a t e d w e l l c o s t s w i t h i n 30 days 
from t h e date t h e schedule o f e s t i m a t e d w e l l c o s t s 
i s f u r n i s h e d t o him. 

410 17th Street, Suite 2300 • Denver, Colorado 80202 
Telephone: (303) 893-1225 • Facsimile: (303) 893-0946 



Mr. Buddy W. Baker 
March 4, 1994 
Page Two 

(10) Any unleased mineral i n t e r e s t s h a l l be considered 
a seven-eighths (7/B) working i n t e r e s t and a 
one-eighth (1/8) r o y a l t y i n t e r e s t f o r the 
purpose of a l l o c a t i n g costs and charges under 
the terms of t h i s Order. 

Due to the amount of time t h a t has t r a n s p i r e d since the w e l l was 
f i r s t d r i l l e d , Consolidated plans t o f i l e an a p p l i c a t i o n w i t h the 
O i l Conservation D i v i s i o n t o have the Orders v a l i d a t e d and 
amended to name Consolidated as operator. 

In an e f f o r t t o avoid the compulsory pooling of your i n t e r e s t by 
the O i l Conservation D i v i s i o n , Consolidated hereby o f f e r s you 
the option of 1) p a r t i c i p a t i n g i n the w e l l f o r your p r o p o r t i o n a t e 
working i n t e r e s t , or £) leasing your i n t e r e s t t o Consolidated on 
the f o l l o w i n g basis: 

A) Primary lease term of one (1) year, 
B) Royalty of £0%, p r o p o r t i o n a t e l y reduced, 
C) Bonus consid e r a t i o n of $60.00 per net acre. 

I t i s Conso1idated's contention t h a t your e l e c t i o n t o p a r t i c i p a t e 
would f i r s t r e q u i r e you t o reimburse Consolidated f o r your 
proportionate share of the costs already incurred i n d r i l l i n g the 
w e l l . The t o t a l cost of d r i l l i n g the w e l l was $14£,87£.67 which, 
when m u l t i p l i e d by your p a r t i c i p a t i n g i n t e r e s t of 0. 1£8866"/-, 
would mean a reimbursement t o Consolidated of $184.11. Richmond's 
d e t a i l e d cost summary i s enclosed f o r your review. The next 
phase of completion work i s t e n t a t i v e l y scheduled t o occur i n 
l a t e spring or early summer. 

Please n o t i f y Consolidated of your e l e c t i o n t o e i t h e r lease or 
p a r t i c i p a t e on or before March £5, 1994, by f o l l o w i n g the 
procedures described below and using the enclosed self-addressed, 
stamped envelope: 

1) To i n d i c a t e your e l e c t i o n t o lease under the aforementioned-
terms, please sign below and r e t u r n one o r i g i n a l of t h i s l e t t e r 
t o Consolidated. Consolidated w i l l provide you w i t h a lease f o r 
execution w i t h i n one (1) week of our r e c e i p t . 



Mr. Buddy W. Baker 
March 4, 1994 
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2) To i n d i c a t e your e l e c t i o n t o p a r t i c i p a t e , please sign below 
and r e t u r n one o r i g i n a l of t h i s l e t t e r , along w i t h a check made 
out t o Consolidated O i l & Gas, Inc., f o r $184.11 t o cover past 
expenses. 

Sincerely, 

P h i l i p G. Wood 
Land Manager 

PGW:1m 
enclosures 

I/WE ELECT TO LEASE UNDER THE AFOREMENTIONED TERMS. 

BY: 
Buddy W. Baker 

DATE: 

I/WE ELECT TO PARTICIPATE UNDER THE AFOREMENTIONED TERMS. 

BY: 
Buddy W. Baker 

DATE: 

gm\ SENDER: Complete items 1 and 2 when additional services are desired, and complete items 
• 3 and 4. • •' 
Put your address In the "RETURN TO" Space on the reverse side. Failure to do thia will pYevent thia 
card from beina returned to you. The return receiot fee will Drovlde vou the name of the oerson delivered 
to and the date of delivery. For additional tees the followina services are available. Consult postmaster 
for fees and check box(es) for additional service Is) requested. 
1. • Show to whom delivered, date, and addressee's address. 2. • Restricted Delivery 

(Extra charge) • (Extra charge) 
3. Article Addressed to: 

Mr. Buddy W. Baker 
P.O. Box 9190 
Denver, CO 80209 v . j , , , 

4. Article Number , ^ 

P 329 599 407 
3. Article Addressed to: 

Mr. Buddy W. Baker 
P.O. Box 9190 
Denver, CO 80209 v . j , , , 

Type of Service: 
LJ Registered . Q Insured . 
• Certified ' j . • COD 
• Express Mail ' • J S & S S i ^ 

3. Article Addressed to: 

Mr. Buddy W. Baker 
P.O. Box 9190 
Denver, CO 80209 v . j , , , 

Always obtain slgr̂ itpr*̂ >f'ttddrMS«e 
or agent and Dy^T^^flJ^fREbv^^y 
8. Addressees AddJeW('OA^i4r\ 

requesudlaftayee palf) | > ) a) l 

S.^ignature — Agent , ; 

8. Addressees AddJeW('OA^i4r\ 
requesudlaftayee palf) | > ) a) l 

7. Date of Delivery >, • / , „ • - - , 

8. Addressees AddJeW('OA^i4r\ 
requesudlaftayee palf) | > ) a) l 



PRODUCERS 88-PAID UP 
Rev. 5-iiO, No. 2 

/ OIL AND GAS LEASE 

A G R E E M E N T . Made and entered into the 2 0 t h day of M a y . 19RR by and between 

Stella M. Quintana, a widow 

1 l;m_mjYjmiiirii« ' A r b O l e S 1 C o l o r a d o hereinafter called Lessor (whether one or more) and 

< ^ T . H . M G E l V a i r T j r r ^ whose post office address •« 2 1 4 8 , S a n t a F e f NM 8 7 5 0 1 hereinafter called Lessee: 

WITNESSETH. Thai the LeisorTfor and in consideration of T e n & M o r e D O L L A R S 
cash in hand paid, the receipt nf which is hereby acknowledged, and the covenants and agreements hereinafter contained, has granted, demised, 
leased and let. and by these presents does grant, demise, lease and let exclusively unto the said Lessee, the land hereinafter described, with the 
exclusive right for the purpose of mining, exploring by geophysical and other methods, and operating for and producing therefrom oil and all gas of 
whatsoever nature or kind, with rights ot way and easements for laying pipe iines, and erection of structures thereon to produce, save and take care 

of said products, all that certain tract of land situated in the County of S a n J u a n a n d R l O A l l l h a 

State of M e X I C O described as follows, to-wit: 

Township 32 North, Range 6 West 
Section 11: NJ5SE%,and a 3 acre tract of land located in the SE^SW^E^, being that 

portion of said tract lying South and East of the San Juan River, said 
tract being identified as Parcel 31A in that certain instrument entitled 
"Order Confirming Title" dated November 24,1961, and recorded in Book 69 
Page 101-122, in the Office a f the County Clerk, Rio Arriba County, 

o r ) „ New Mexico. „ 
and containing H J . U jcres. more or less. r O U T 

1. It is agreed thai this lease .hall remain in force for a term of tarn years from this date and as long thereafter as oil or gas of whatsoever 
nature or kind is produced from said i,used premises or on acreage pooled therewith, or drilling operations are continued as hereinafter provided. 
If. at the expiration of the primary term of this lease, oil or gas is not being produced on the leased premises or on acreage pooled therewith but 
Lessee is then engaged in drilling or re-working operations thereon, Ihen this lease shall continue in force so long as operations are being continu­
ously prosecuted on the leased premises or on acreage pooled therewith: and operations shall be considered to be continuously prosecuted if not 
more than ninety (90) days shall elapse between the completion or abandonment of one well and the beginning of operations for the drilling of a 
subsequent well. If after discovery of oil or gas on said land or on acreage pooled therewith, the production thereof should cease trom any cause 
after the primary term, this lease shall not terminate if Lessee commences additional drilling or re-working operations wi'.hin ninety (90) days from 
date of cessation of production or from date of completion uf dry hole. If oil or gas shall be discovered and produced Lisa result of such opera­
tions at or after the expiration of the primary term of this lease, this lease shall continue in force so long as oil or gas is produced from (he leased 
premises or on acreage pooled therewith. 

2. This is a PAID-UP L E A S E . In consideration of Ihe down cash payment. Lessor agrees that Lessee shall not be obligated, except as other­
wise provided herein, to commence or continue any operations during the primary term. Lessee may at any time or times during or after the pri­
mary term surrender this lease as to all or any portion of said land and as lo any strata or stratum by delivering to Lessor or by filing for record a 
release or releases, and be relieved of all obligation thereafter accruing as to the acreage surrendered. 

3. In consideration of the premises the said Lessee covenants and agrees: 
1st. To deliver to the credit of Lessor, free of cost, in the pipe line to which Lessee may connect wells on said land, the equal one-eighth 

(1/H) part of all oil produced and saved from the leased premises. 
2nd. To pay Lessor one-eighth (1/8) of the gross proceeds each year, payable quarterly, for the gas from each well where gas only is 

found, while the same is being used off the premises, and if used in the manufacture of gasoline a royalty of one-eighth (1/8), payable 
monthly at the prevailing market rate for gas. 

3rd. To pay Lessor for gas produced from any oil well and used off the premises or in the manufacture of gasoline or any other product 
a royalty of one-eighth (1/8) of the proceeds, al the mouth of the well, payable monthly at the prevailing market rale. 
4. Where gas from a well capable of producing gas is not sold or used. Lessee may pay or tender as royalty to the royalty owners One 

Dollar per year per net royalty acre retained hereunder, such payment or tender to be made on or before the anniversary date of this lease next 
ensuing after the expiration of 90 days from the date such well is shut in and thereafter on or before the anniversary date of this lease during the 
period such well is shut in. If such payment or tender is made, it will be considered that gas is being produced within the meaning of this lease. 

5. If said Lessor owns a less interest in the above described land than the entire and undivided fee simple estate therein, then the royalties 
(including any shut-in gas royalty) herein provided lor shall be paid the Lessor only in the proportion which Lessor's interest bears to the whole 
and undivided fee. 

6. Lessee shall have the right to use, free of cost, gas. oil and water produced on said land for Lessee's operation thereon, except water from 
the wells of Lessor. 

7. When requested by Lessor. Lessee shall bury Lessee's pipe Una below plow depth. 
8. No well shall be drilled nearer than 200 feet to the house or barn now on said premises without written consent of Lessor. 
9. Lessee shall pay for damages caused by Lessee's operations to growing crops on said land. 

10. Lessee shall have the right at any lime to remove all machinery and fixtures placed on said premises, including the right to draw and 
remove casing. 

11. The rights of Lessor and Lessee hereunder may be assigned in whole or part. No change in ownership of Lessor's Interest (by assignment 
or otherwise) shall be binding on Lessee until Lessee has been furnished with notice, consisting of certified copies of all recorded instruments or 
documents and other information necessary to establish a complete chain of record title from Lessor, and then only with respect to payments 
thereafter made. No other kind of notice, whether actual or constructive, shall be binding on Lessee. No present or future division of Lessor's 
ownership as to different portions or parcels of said land shall operate to enlarge the obligations or diminish the rights of Lessee, and all Lessee's 
operations may be conducted without regard to any such division. If all or any part of this lease is assigned, no leasehold owner shall be liable for 
any act ouomission ot any other leasehold owner. • 

* 12.1 Leasee, at its option, is hereby given the right and power at any time and from time to time as a recurring right, either before or aft 
production, as to all or any part of the land described herein and as to any one or more of the formations hereunder, to pool or unitize the lease' 
hold estaie and the mineral estate covered by this lease with other land, lease or leases in the immediate vicinity for the production of oil and gasf 
or separately for the production of either, when in Lessee's judgment it is necessary or advisable to do so, and irrespective of whether authority 
similar to this exists with respect to such other land, lease or leases. Likewise, units previously formed to include formations not producing oil or 
gas, may be reformed to exclude such non-producing formations. The forming or reforming of any unit shall be accomplished by Lessee executing 
and filing of record a declaration of such unitization or reformation, which declaration shail describe the unit. Any unit may include land upon 
which a well has theretofore been completed or upon which operations for drilling have theretofore been commenced. Production, drilling or re­
working operations or a well shut in for want of a market anywhere on a unit which Includes all or a part of this lease shall be treated as if It were 
production, drilling or reworking operations or a well shut in for want of a market under this lease, tn lieu of the royalties elsewhere herein speci­
fied, including shut-in gas royalties. Lessor shall receive on production from the unit so pooled royalties only on the portion of such production 
allocated to this lease: such allocation shall be that proportion of the unit production that the total number of surface acres covered by this lease 
and included in the unit bears to the total number of surface acres in such unit. In addition to tha foregoing. Leasee shall have the right to unitize, 
pool, or combine all or any part of the above described lands as to one or more of the formations thereunder with other lands ln the same general 
area by entering into a cooperative or unit plan of development or operation approved by any governmental authority and, from time to time, 
with like approval, to modify, change or terminate any such plan or agreement and, in such event, the terms, conditions and provisions of this 
lease shall be deemed modified to conform to the terms, conditions, and provisions of such approved cooperative or unit plan of development or 
operation and, particularly, ail driiling and development requirements of this lease, express or implied, shall be satisfied by compliance with the 
driiling and development requirements of such plan or agreement, and this lease shall not terminate or expire during the life of such plan or agree­
ment. In the event that said above described lands or any part thereof, shall hereafter be operated under any such cooperative or unit plan of 
development or operation whereby the production therefrom Is allocated to different portions of the land covered by said plan, then the produc­
tion allocated to any particular tract of land shall, for the purpose nf computing the royilties ta bo paid heieunder to Les>ui, be reu*rded aa having 
been produced irom the particular tract of land to which it is allocated and not to an-' other tract of land; and the royalty payments to be made 
hereunder to Lessor shail be based upon production only as so allocated. Lessor shall formally express Lessor's consent to any cooperative or unit 
plan of development or operation adopted by Lessee and approved by any governmental agency by executing the same upon request of Lessee. 

13. All express or implied covenants of this lease shail be subject to all Federal and State Laws, Executive Orders, Rules or Regulations, and 
this lease shall not be terminated, in whole or in part, nor Lessee held liable in damages, for failure to comply therewith, j ; compliance Is prevented 
by, or if such failure is the result of, any such Law, Order, Rule or Regulation. ( < < * ' 

14. Lessor hereby warrants and agrees to defend the title to the lands herein described, and agrees that the Lessee shall have the right at any 
time to redeem for Lessor, by payment, any mortgages, taxes or other liens on the above described lands. In the event of default of payment by 
Lessor and be subrogated to the rights of the holder thereof, and the undersigned Lessors, for themselves and their he^s,.successors and assigns, 
hereby surrender and release all right of dower and homestead in the premises described herein, insofar as said right of dower anJ homestead may 
in any way affect the purposes for which this lease is made, as recited herein. 

15. Should any one or more of the parties hereinabove named as Lessor fail to execute this lease, it shall nevertheless be binding upon all 
such parties who do execute it as Lessor. The word "Lessor," as used in this lease, shall mean any one or more or all of the parties who execute 
this lease as Lessor. AU the provisions of this lease shall be binding on the heirs, successors and assigns of Lessor and Lessee. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this instrument is executed as of the date first above written. 

•fil-fin a M. Qnint-fina 
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EDMItfO) T. ANDJEKSOX, IV 
OIL AND OAS PROI'F.RTlflS 

P.O. BOX 857ft 
MIDLAND. TEXAS 7070H-1R7R TKI.Ks (BIS) HXti.flftM 

April 8, 

Mr. Michael E. Stogner 
Chief Hearing Examiner 
OH Conservation Division 
510 Old Santa Fe Trail, Room 219 
Santa Fe, NM 87501 

Re i 

Po»Mt* brand fax transmittal m»m07671 |'otp<a«s» (5* - ' 

Co. " ~ ' c 

Otpt. 

Co. 

satlon of consol 
Gas, Inc., Cape 9745 

Dear Mr. Stogner, 

After our conversation yesterday, I realized that I had 
not fully set forth the reasons for requesting a continuance 
in tha above case. 

The case ia more than just one of preventing waste and 
protecting correlative rights. No one has filed for a permit 
to d r i l l additional wells, or otherwise protect their land 
against drainage. No one is contesting Consolidated's right 
to complete the wells. The only correlative rights at stake 
here are those of the parties Consolidated is seeking to forca 
pool. No, this case Involves thorny legal questions which should 
be addressed in a court. 

For instance. Consolidated says my lease expired, Richmond 
continues to try to pay me shut-in gas royalties, and has tried 
to pay Mr. Rubow shut-in gaa royalties within the last two weeks. 
Mr. Rubow is In the same position as I , that 1$, Richmond was 
never entitled to pay shut-in gas royalties because the well 
waa never capable of producing gas. This is a legal question, 
and Consolidated and Richmond cannot both be right; the leaae 
is either in effect, or i t is not. The Commi«ftion does not have 
the jurisdiction under Section 70-2-12 to decide this issue. 

Further, Che issue of coses is not primarily one of reason­
ableness or validity, although those issues will come upi the 
issue is whether Consolidated or Richmond have a legal right 
to claim them. Again, thia la a legal question which should 
be addressed in a court of law, and I have taken the f i r s t step 
to resolve this. 

Finally, 1 have had to take a great deal of my time to defend 
this action» time which I could have spent making money for my 
family, Consolidated's demand that I pay my proportionate share 
of vhat Richmond apent is so contrary to the law that I am en­
titled to attorney*8 fees. The hearing examiner would not have 
the authority to grant me compensation for my time, but the court 
can. 
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Actions such as these clog dockets and impede business. 
Consolidated should have to compensate me for a l l the problems 
they have caused. 

Consolidated haa represented to me that they have begun 
completion on both wells in order to secure the Section 29 tax 
credits. Therefore, no harm will be done to Consolidated or 
the State of New Mexico by delaying this hearing. 

I would like you to know that I was unaware that the l e t t e r 
1 received from Consolidated constituted notice as required by 
Section 70-2-23. I felt sure that the Commission would send 
me notice when i t was ready to proceed. 

Again, I request that this hearing be postponed until the 
court has ruled on tha matter. 

Thank you for your time and attention to this matter. 

Slncetely, 

Edmund T. Anderson, IV 

Post-It" brand f*x transmittal memo 7671 «p»o*.» " 

Co. " ' "" 

D*pi. Phont $ ' " 



March 17, 1994 

Mr. Edmund T. Anderson, IV 
P.O. Box 8575 
Midland, Texas 79708-1575 

Re: Carnes 32-6-11 #1 Well 
Federal 32-6-9 #1 Well 
San Juan County, New Mexico 

Dear Mr. Anderson: 

Reference is made to your letter dated March 14, 1994. 

It would appear from your letter that you have rejected Consolidated's offer to 
lease your mineral interest. I should point out that Consolidated's offer is identical to 
terms through which we have successfully leased other interest owners located within the 
same area and under the same wells. 

Consolidated has also offered you the opportunity to voluntarily participate in this 
well by paying your share of actual and future expenses. However, you continue to insist 
that your right to participate requires you to pay for only your share of future 
completion and operating expenses and not the actual cost of drilling. It, therefore, 
appears that we are unable to reach a voluntary agreement with you despite our efforts 
to do so. 

Accordingly, please be advised that we have directed our attorney to file a 
compulsory pooling application before the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division to 
have your interest pooled. He will advise you of the time and place of the hearing so 
that you may attend and participate in that hearing if you so desire. 

As per our phone conversation of March 16th, I do appreciate your comments 
concerning Consolidated and the spirit in which your letter was written. Further, we 
believe that the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division does have jurisdiction over this 
matter and invite your involvement in the process. I am cognizant the fact that you are 
an attorney and/or may have access to legal counsel in New Mexico. Should you wish 
to adjudicate this matter outside of the confines of the Conservation Division, I sincerely 
hope that we will maintain our open lines of communication. 

Yours very truly, 

CONSOLIDATED OIL & GAS, INC. 

Philip G. Wood 
Land Manager 

410 17th Street, Suite 2300 
Telephone: (303) 893-1225 

Denver, Colorado 80202 
Facsimile: (303) 8l)34W46 



RECEIVED MAR 2 1 m 

EDMUND T. ANDERSON, IV 
OIL AND GAS PROPERTIES 

P.O. BOX 8575 
MIDLAND, TEXAS 79708-1575 

March 17, 1994 

TELE: (915) 686-8838 

P h i l i p G. Wood 
Consolidated O i l & Gas, Inc 
410 17th Street, Ste. 2300 
Denver, CO 80202 

Re: Carnes 32-6-11 #1, S% Section 11, 
T-32-N, R-6-W, N.M.P.M.; and 
Federal 32-6-9 #1, E% Section 9, 
T-32-N, R-6-W, N.M.P.M., a l l i n 
San Juan County, New Mexico 

Dear Mr. Wood, 

Following our conversation yesterday, I consulted with my 
attorney, who i s licensed i n New Mexico, and he i s of the opinion 
that I am on f i r m ground. 

My comments and my of f e r i n my l e t t e r of March 14, 1994, 
remain unchanged, except that I hereby o f f e r to prepay the costs 
of completion, as such costs pertain to my in t e r e s t . 

Sincerely, 

Edmund T. Anderson, IV, 
In d i v i d u a l l y and as Trustee 



EDMUND T. ANDERSON, IV 
OIL AND GAS PROPERTIES 

P.O. BOX 8575 

MIDLAND, TEXAS 79708-1575 TELE: (915) 686-8838 

March 14, 1993 

P h i l i p G. Wood 
Consolidated O i l & Gas, Inc. 
410 17th Street, Ste. 2300 
Denver, CO 80202 

Re: Carnes 32-6-11 #1 Well, S% Section 11, 
T-32-N, R-6-W, N.M.P.M.; and Federal 
32-6-9 #1 Well, E% Section 9, T-32-N, 
R-6-W, N.M.P.M., a l l i n San Juan 
County, New Mexico 

Dear Mr. Wood, 

I have c a r e f u l l y considered your l e t t e r s dated March 1, 
1994, and the issues raised by them; I am of the opinion that 
I have the r i g h t to pa r t i c i p a t e i n the completion of the above 
wells without payment to Consolidated of any of the costs incurred 
by Richmond. 

I t i s elementary that an o i l and gas lease conveys exclusive 
authorization upon the lessee to go upon the land f o r the purpose 
of prospecting f o r o i l and gas, severing and removing the same. 
At the expiration of the lease, a l l r i g h t s so transferred t e r ­
minate, and are reinvested i n the lessor, and the lessor has 
no further obligations to the lessee other than permitting lessee 
to enter upon his land to remove equipment or complete lessee's 
obligations under the lease regarding r e s t o r a t i o n , etc. 

An assignee of an o i l and gas lease stands i n the place 
of the o r i g i n a l lessee, and acquires no greater r i g h t s than those 
held by the o r i g i n a l lessee. Thus, Consolidated's a c q u i s i t i o n 
of Richmond's r i g h t s i n the above land did not confer upon Consoli­
dated any greater i n t e r e s t than that owned by Richmond at the 
time of conveyance. 

Richmond owned nothing insofar as my mineral i n t e r e s t was 
concerned, and Consolidated acquired nothing. I f Consolidated 
paid value for r i g h t s Richmond did now own, i t should not have 
done so. Not only was the expired lease of record, buy my A f f i d a v i t 
noting expiration was also of record, and Consolidated was on 
notice. 
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Consolidated i s without legal basis or j u s t i f i c a t i o n i n 
demanding payment from me f o r work done by Richmond, and I w i l l 
contest such assertion. Further, I do not believe the O i l and 
Gas Conservation Commission has j u r i s d i c t i o n to hear t h i s non-
issue, and I w i l l challenge t h e i r involvement i n t h i s matter. 

Legal issues aside, I would prefer to enter i n t o a working 
relationship with Consolidated on am amicable basis. I have 
checked with friends i n Denver, and found that Consolidated has 
a good reputation f o r i n t e g r i t y and f i n a n c i a l r e s p o n s i b i l i t y ; 
I have an equal reputation. Consolidated appears to be the type 
of company with which I l i k e to do business. However, i f you 
prefer to adjudicate t h i s matter, you should know that I am an 
attorney. A d d i t i o n a l l y , northern New Mexico i s p a r t i c u l a r l y 
a t t r a c t i v e for skiing and f l y f i s h i n g t h i s time of year, and 
I would welcome a vacation. 

I w i l l j o i n i n the completion of the above two referenced 
wells on a heads up basis. I do not prepay expenses, and have 
signed no operating agreement requiring me to do so. I w i l l 
pay Consolidated's b i l l s on the 26th of the month when I pay 
everyone else's. 

Sincerely, 

Edmund T. Anderson, IV 



March 1,)1994 
C e r t i f i e d M a i l 
Return Receipt 

Edmund T. Anderson IV 
I n d i v i d u a l l y and as T r u s t e e o f t h e 
Mary Anderson D o l l Family T r u s t 
£5£1 Humble 
Midland, Texas 79705 

Dear Mr. Anderson: 

C o n s o l i d a t e d O i l & Gas, I n c . ("Consolidated") a c q u i r e d t h e 
i n t e r e s t o f Richmond Petroleum I n c . ("Richmond") i n the F e d e r a l 
3£-€>-9 ttl W e l l , e f f e c t i v e January 1, 1994. T h i s w e l l has been 
s h u t - i n s i n c e i t was f i r s t d r i l l e d i n 1990 and has yet t o q u a l i f y 
f o r t h e I n t e r n a l Revenue Code S e c t i o n £9 t a x c r e d i t . 
C o n s o l i d a t e d i s c u r r e n t l y d e s i g n i n g a gas g a t h e r i n g / w a t e r 
d i s p o s a l system which would e v e n t u a l l y be extended southward from 
Colorado t o s e r v i c e t h e F e d e r a l ttl and o t h e r w e l l s l o c a t e d a l o n g 
t h e New Mexico border. We c u r r e n t l y hope t o have t h e w e l l 
completed, equipped and t i e d i n t o t h e g a t h e r i n g system by October 
1, 1994. 

Our r e c o r d s i n d i c a t e t h a t your combined m i n e r a l i n t e r e s t (10 net 
acres/40 gross a c r e s , l o c a t e d i n the SE/4 SE/4 o f S e c t i o n 9, 
T3£N, R6W) was leased a t t h e t i m e t h e w e l l was f i r s t d r i l l e d but 
t h a t t h e lease has s i n c e e x p i r e d and i s no l o n g e r i n e f f e c t . 
P r i o r t o d r i l l i n g , Richmond had pooled a l l n o n - p a r t i c i p a t i n g and 
unleased i n t e r e s t s under O i l C o n s e r v a t i o n D i v i s i o n Order No. R-
9033. S e c t i o n s (7) & (10) of Order No. R-9033 read as f o l l o w s : 

(7) The o p e r a t o r i s hereby a u t h o r i z e d t o w i t h h o l d 
t h e f o l l o w i n g c o s t s and charges from p r o d u c t i o n : 

(A) The pro r a t a share o f rea s o n a b l e w e l l c o s t s 
a t t r i b u t a b l e t o each non-consenting w o r k i n g 
i n t e r e s t owner who has not p a i d h i s share o f 
e s t i m a t e d w e l l c o s t s w i t h i n 30 days from t h e date 
t h e schedule o f e s t i m a t e d w e l l c o s t s i s f u r n i s h e d 
t o him. 

(B) As a charge f o r t h e r i s k i n v o l v e d i n t h e d r i l l i n g 
o f t h e w e l l , 156 percent o f t h e pro r a t a share o f 
rea s o n a b l e w e l l c o s t s a t t r i b u t a b l e t o each non-
c o n s e n t i n g w o r k i n g i n t e r e s t owner who has not p a i d 
h i s share o f e s t i m a t e d w e l l c o s t s w i t h i n 30 days 
from t h e date t h e schedule o f e s t i m a t e d w e l l c o s t s 
i s f u r n i s h e d t o him. 

Re: Fe d e r a l 3£-6-9 ttl Well (3.579098"/.) 
E/£ S e c t i o n 9, T3£N, R6W (£79.40 acres) 
San Juan County, New Mexico 

410 17lhStrecl, Suite 2300 • Denver, Colorado 80202 
Telephone: (303) 893-1225 • Facsimile: (303) 8<>3-(W4o 
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( I d ) Any unleased m i n e r a l i n t e r e s t s h a l l be c o n s i d e r e d 
a s e v e n - e i g h t h s (7/8) w o r k i n g i n t e r e s t and a 
o n e - e i g h t h (1/8) r o y a l t y i n t e r e s t f o r t h e 
purpose o f a l l o c a t i n g c o s t s and charges under 
th e terms o f t h i s Order. 

Due t o t h e amount o f t i m e t h a t has t r a n s p i r e d s i n c e t h e w e l l was 
f i r s t d r i l l e d , C o n s o l i d a t e d plans t o f i l e an a p p l i c a t i o n w i t h t h e 
O i l C o n s e r v a t i o n D i v i s i o n t o have t h e Orders v a l i d a t e d and 
amended t o name C o n s o l i d a t e d as o p e r a t o r . 

In an e f f o r t t o a v o i d t he compulsory p o o l i n g o f your i n t e r e s t by 
the O i l C o n s e r v a t i o n D i v i s i o n , C o n s o l i d a t e d hereby o f f e r s you 
the o p t i o n o f 1) p a r t i c i p a t i n g i n t h e w e l l f o r your p r o p o r t i o n a t e 
w o r k i n g i n t e r e s t , or £) l e a s i n g your i n t e r e s t t o C o n s o l i d a t e d on 
the f o l l o w i n g b a s i s : 

A) Primary lease term o f one ( i > year, 
B) R o y a l t y o f £13'/., p r o p o r t i o n a t e l y reduced, 
C) Bonus c o n s i d e r a t i o n o f $6®. 00 per net acre . 

I t i s C o n s o l i d a t e d ' s c o n t e n t i o n t h a t your e l e c t i o n t o p a r t i c i p a t e 
would f i r s t r e q u i r e you t o reimburse C o n s o l i d a t e d f o r your 
p r o p o r t i o n a t e share o f t h e c o s t s a l r e a d y i n c u r r e d i n d r i l l i n g t h e 
w e l l . The t o t a l c o s t o f d r i l l i n g t h e w e l l was $139,748.88 which, 
when m u l t i p l i e d by your p a r t i c i p a t i n g i n t e r e s t o f 3.579098%, 
would mean a reimbursement t o C o n s o l i d a t e d of $5,001.75. 
Richmond's d e t a i l e d c o s t summary i s enclosed f o r your r e v i e w . 
C o n s o l i d a t e d ' s AFE and w e l l p r o g n o s i s f o r t h e next phase of 
c o m p l e t i o n work i s a l s o enclosed. 

Please n o t i f y C o n s o l i d a t e d o f your e l e c t i o n t o e i t h e r lease or 
p a r t i c i p a t e on or b e f o r e March 18, 1994, by f o l l o w i n g t h e 
procedures d e s c r i b e d below and u s i n g t h e enclosed s e l f - a d d r e s s e d , 
stamped envelope: 

1) To i n d i c a t e your e l e c t i o n t o lease under t he a f o r e m e n t i o n e d 
terms, please s i g n below and r e t u r n one o r i g i n a l o f t h i s l e t t e r 
t o C o n s o l i d a t e d . C o n s o l i d a t e d w i l l p r o v i d e you w i t h a lease f o r 
e x e c u t i o n w i t h i n one (1) week of our r e c e i p t . 
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£) To i n d i c a t e your e l e c t i o n t o p a r t i c i p a t e , please s i g n t h e AFE 
and r e t u r n one o r i g i n a l a l o n g w i t h a check, made out t o 
C o n s o l i d a t e d O i l & Bas, I n c . , f o r *6,66£. 45 t o cover past 
expenses and t h e e s t i m a t e d c o s t o f t h e work t o be performed under 
t h e AFE. 

Si n c e r e 1y, 

P h i l i p G. Wood 
Land Manager 

PGW:1m 
enc l o s u r e s 

I/WE ELECT TO LEASE UNDER THE AFOREMENTIONED TERMS. 

BY: BY; 
Edmund T. Anderson IV Edmund T. Anderson IV 

as T r u s t e e of t h e Mary 
Anderson B o l l Family 
T r u s t 

DATE: DATE: 

• SENDER: Complete items 1 and 2 when additional services are desired, and complete items 
3 and 4 . 

Put your address in the "RETURN TO" Space on the reverse side. Failure to do this will prevent this Card 
from being returned to you. The return receipt fee will provide vou the name of the person delivered to and 
the date of delivery. For additional fees the following services are available. Consult postmaster for fees 
and check box(es) for additional service(s) requested. 
1. • Show to whom delivered, date, and addressee's address. 2. • Restricted Delivery 

(Extra charge) (Extra charge) 
3. Art ic le Addressed to : 

.DMUND T. ANDERSON 
TARY ANDERSON BOLL 

2521 HUMBLE 
1IDLAND, TX 79705 

I V , IND. AND TR OF 
FAMILY TURST 

I 4 . Art ic le Number 

P tt<\ syy 3f?u 
Type of Service: 
-D Registered 

< ^ ' C e r t i f i e d 
ZD Express,Mail 

D Insured 
• COD 
[~| Return Receipt 

for Merchandise 

- Mways obtain signature of addressee 
or agent and DATE DELIVERED. 

5. Signature — Addressee 

X " . , ' ' . 
8. Addressee's Address (ONLY if 

requested and fee paid) 

1i i i ; H I ; i i i 
i i i ! i i i ! i i i i 

_fiSignature -z. Agent , s\ 

8. Addressee's Address (ONLY if 
requested and fee paid) 

1i i i ; H I ; i i i 
i i i ! i i i ! i i i i 

7. Date of Delivery j \; •;; •;;; ;;:; ::: 

l j j j j U f 4 i \ \ \ \ I i i i i "i I i i i i l i l 

8. Addressee's Address (ONLY if 
requested and fee paid) 

1i i i ; H I ; i i i 
i i i ! i i i ! i i i i 



Edmund T. Anderson IV 
I n d i v i d u a l l y and as T r u s t e e o f t h e 
Mary Anderson B o l l Family T r u s t 
£5£1 Humble 
Midland, Texas 79705 

Re: Carnes 3£-6-ll ttl Well (3. 1£5"/.) 
S/£ S e c t i o n 11, T3£N, R6W (3£0.00 ac r e s ) 
San Juan County, New Mexico 

Dear Mr. Anderson: 

C o n s o l i d a t e d O i l & Gas, Inc. ("Consolidated") a c q u i r e d t h e 
i n t e r e s t o f Richmond Petroleum I n c . ("Richmond") i n t h e Carnes 
3£-6-ll ttl W e l l , e f f e c t i v e January 1, 1994. T h i s w e l l has been 
s h u t - i n s i n c e i t was f i r s t d r i l l e d i n 1990 and has yet t o q u a l i f y 
f o r t h e I n t e r n a l Revenue Code S e c t i o n £9 t a x c r e d i t . 
C o n s o l i d a t e d i s c u r r e n t l y d e s i g n i n g a gas g a t h e r i n g / w a t e r 
d i s p o s a l system which would e v e n t u a l l y be extended southward from 
Colorado t o s e r v i c e t he Carnes ttl and o t h e r w e l l s l o c a t e d a l o n g 
t h e New Mexico border. We c u r r e n t l y hope t o have t h e w e l l 
completed, equipped and t i e d i n t o t h e g a t h e r i n g system by October 
1, 1994. 

Our r e c o r d s i n d i c a t e t h a t your combined m i n e r a l i n t e r e s t (10 net 
acres/40 gross a c r e s , l o c a t e d i n the SE/4 SW/4 o f S e c t i o n 11, 
T3£N, R6W) was leased a t t h e t i m e t he w e l l was f i t ^ s t d r i l l e d but 
t h a t t h e lease has s i n c e e x p i r e d and i s no l o n g e r i n e f f e c t . 
P r i o r t o d r i l l i n g , Richmond had pooled a l l n o n - p a r t i c i p a t i n g and 
unleased i n t e r e s t s under O i l C o n s e r v a t i o n D i v i s i o n Order No. R-
9179. S e c t i o n s (7) & (10) of Order No. R-9179 read as f o l l o w s : 

(7) The o p e r a t o r i s hereby a u t h o r i s e d t o w i t h h o l d 
t h e f o l l o w i n g c o s t s and charges from p r o d u c t i o n : 

(A) The pro r a t a share o f rea s o n a b l e w e l l c o s t s 
a t t r i b u t a b l e t o each non- c o n s e n t i n g w o r k i n g 
i n t e r e s t owner who has not p a i d h i s share of 
e s t i m a t e d w e l l c o s t s w i t h i n 30 days from t h e date 
the schedule of e s t i m a t e d w e l l c o s t s i s f u r n i s h e d 
t o him. 

(B) As a charge f o r the r i s k i n v o l v e d i n t h e d r i l l i n g 
o f t h e w e l l , 156 percent o f t h e pro r a t a share o f 
reas o n a b l e w e l l c o s t s a t t r i b u t a b l e t o each non-
c o n s e n t i n g w o r k i n g i n t e r e s t owner who has not p a i d 
h i s share of e s t i m a t e d w e l l c o s t s w i t h i n 30 days 
from t h e date t h e schedule o f e s t i m a t e d w e l l c o s t s 
i s f u r n i s h e d t o him. 

410 I7lh Street. Suite 2300 • Denver. Colorado 80202 
Telephone: ( M\~l \ K'!3-I725 • Facsimile-. (3031 JW-O'Mo 
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(10) Any unleased m i n e r a l i n t e r e s t s h a l l be c o n s i d e r e d 
a s e v e n - e i g h t h s (7/8) w o r k i n g i n t e r e s t and a 
o n e - e i g h t h (1/8) r o y a l t y i n t e r e s t f o r t h e 
purpose of a l l o c a t i n g c o s t s and charges under 
t h e terms of t h i s Order. 

Due t o the amount of t i m e t h a t has t r a n s p i r e d s i n c e t h e w e l l was 
f i r s t d r i l l e d , C o n s o l i d a t e d plans t o f i l e an a p p l i c a t i o n w i t h t h e 
O i l C o n s e r v a t i o n D i v i s i o n t o have t h e Orders v a l i d a t e d and 
amended t o name C o n s o l i d a t e d as o p e r a t o r . 

I n an e f f o r t t o a v o i d t h e compulsory p o o l i n g of your i n t e r e s t by 
the O i l C o n s e r v a t i o n D i v i s i o n , C o n s o l i d a t e d hereby o f f e r s you 
t h e o p t i o n of 1) p a r t i c i p a t i n g i n t h e w e l l f o r your p r o p o r t i o n a t e 
w o r k i n g i n t e r e s t , or 2) l e a s i n g your i n t e r e s t t o C o n s o l i d a t e d on 
the f o l l o w i n g b a s i s : 

A) Primary lease term of one (1) year, 
B) R o y a l t y of £0%, p r o p o r t i o n a t e l y reduced, 
C) Bonus c o n s i d e r a t i o n o f $60.00 per net acre. 

I t i s C o n s o l i d a t e d ' s c o n t e n t i o n t h a t your e l e c t i o n t o p a r t i c i p a t e 
would f i r s t r e q u i r e you t o r e i m b u r s e C o n s o l i d a t e d f o r your 
p r o p o r t i o n a t e share of t h e c o s t s a l r e a d y i n c u r r e d i n d r i l l i n g t h e 
w e l l . The t o t a l c o s t o f d r i l l i n g t h e w e l l was $££4,616.7£ which, 
when m u l t i p l i e d by your p a r t i c i p a t i n g i n t e r e s t o f 3. l£5y., would 
mean a reimbursement t o C o n s o l i d a t e d of $7,019.£7. Richmond's 
d e t a i l e d c o s t summary i s enclosed f o r your r e v i e w . 
C o n s o l i d a t e d ' s AFE and w e l l p r o g n o s i s f o r t h e next phase of 
c o m p l e t i o n work i s a l s o enclosed. 

Please n o t i f y C o n s o l i d a t e d of your e l e c t i o n t o e i t h e r lease or 
p a r t i c i p a t e on or b e f o r e March 18, 1994, by f o l l o w i n g t h e 
procedures d e s c r i b e d below and u s i n g t h e enclosed s e l f - a d d r e s s e d , 
stamped envelope: 

1) To i n d i c a t e your e l e c t i o n t o lease under t h e a f o r e m e n t i o n e d 
terms, please s i g n below and r e t u r n one o r i g i n a l of t h i s l e t t e r 
t o C o n s o l i d a t e d . C o n s o l i d a t e d w i l l p r o v i d e you w i t h a lease f o r 
e x e c u t i o n w i t h i n one (1) week of our r e c e i p t . 



Edmund T. Anderson IV 
March 1, 1994 
Page Three 

£) To i n d i c a t e your e l e c t i o n t o p a r t i c i p a t e , please sign the AFE 
and r e t u r n one o r i g i n a l along w i t h a check, made out t o 
Consolidated O i l & Gas, Inc., f o r $7,795.83 to cover past 
expenses and the estimated cost of the work t o be performed under 
the AFE. 

Sincere 1y, 

P h i l i p G. Wood 
Land Manager 

PGW:1m 
enclosures 

I/WE ELECT TO LEASE UNDER THE AFOREMENTIONED TERMS. 

BY: BY: 
Edmund T. Anderson IV Edmund T. Anderson IV 

as Trustee of the Mary 
Anderson B o l l Family 
Trust 

DATE: DATE: 

• SENDER: Complete items 1 and 2 when additional services are desired, and complete items 
3 and 4 . . . 

Put your address in the "RETURN TO" Space on the reverse side. Failure to do this will prevent thfs card 
from being returned to you. The return receipt fee will provide vou the name of the person delivered to and 
the date of delivery. For additional fees the following services are available. Consult postmaster for fees 
and check box(es) for additional service(s) requested. 
1. • Show to whom delivered, date, and addressee's address. 2. • Restricted Delivery 

(Extra charge) (Extra charge) 

3. Art ic le Addressed to : 

.DMUND T. ANDERSON 
IARY ANDERSON BOLL 
?521 HUMBLE 
1IDLAND, TX 79705 

IV, IND. AND TR OF 
FAMILY TURST 

I 4 . Art ic le Number 

P aas 5R°\ 
L J Insured 
• COD 
f~\ Return Receipt 

for Merchandise 

Type of Service: 
Z J Registered 

^^EJcertified 
ZD ExpressMail 

Uways obtain signature of addressee 
or agent and DATE DELIVERED. 

5. Signature —Addressee 

X " 
8. Addressee's Address (ONLY if 

requested and fee paid) 

ature j^, Agent _ s\ 

of .OellVmy , f j s V i 

i i i I i i i 
WU:. 
I i i ! Bill 
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OIL AND GAS LKASE 

IS 8.8, lM,fWPTn 1 1 IIS A G H K K M E M T niiulo l l iw 

p a r t y , of_2521.Humble . M i d l a n d , Tcxns 79705 

LJ0">.'i„.b(J„ow„y iuuc d u 

ll 
_, . h r r r in cnl lo l Iramr Iw l i . ' i i c r ono or mura l , unil j . • H » M c E l . V a J j l , _ J _ L _ . ^ 

o f P.O. Box 2 U 3 . Santa Fe, NM 87504-21''i8;"'lessee 
N 

I, ( i t 'Ci < l i " 

,„Hi.i..„.1i..n . i _Ten" D o l l a r s and b t h b r ^ V n l u a b i c ' Cons.idGro,y.flr)»..10. ;.0Q3. .Q.VCi 
• , , .„! , ' . . ' r i ' ^^^ .VMi^l i ' ^vhi ' rh "" l ien- nrdmiwlnli-nl, liml V.f"tl.c r oyn l l i r i ln-rcio"prr.vnlr.1 nml o l Ihn iKrcrmrnL-i o l llic I I - I M O li.-r.MH ou i t n i lm l . Iirr.-liy (»•••.->. l i w a 
no, I r l " ' x r l i i - i v r l v unl.i l.-«iv lof Hw | H r | « w ul invril iKiilmir. r . l i l i . r n i * |mri i» i l io t f , ilrillinR HIHI O I K - M I I O * lor im.l l . r . i . lnni , , ; , „ | , t n..,| n.v«-i,ii..-.l hylPK-arlxilM. «i 
l i j j . ^ l i i iK RHi. wmvrgi, oilier l l i i i .Li . nn.l mr in l . i miliHiirlnro nlrnln. liiyinx |>i|» U i u l . storing o i l , ImiliKng l«nks. iwwor ul i i tmiu, u<lc|iliuiio hum, mnl •••liar u n i c l u r m ^; 

«n l l l i i i . d lli-n-nn lo pimlilcc. mvr. Indu can of, Iri-nt, pnKvMl, "lorn mill triin-i|>ort JniJ m l n l u n n n , Hm following i lcricrlUil I I I I I I I In ' I ' . ' ( > h - ' - . ^ 

Giuniy. ' N e w Mexico, Uo w i t : • • ' ' .' ., 1 U 
.. :. • ..I . ..'iv. : •• • • • ••, • • \\ 

SE-J

;; SE-,; Sec t ion 9, nnd SE-1/; SW-V, Sec t i on l l 1 , bo th i n T-32-N, <'' % M - '•• ti 
R-6-W, N.M.P.M. • '•• -'" ! 1 \ <•>-•> *•>•'• [ • • \i 

.80 

••••i '...i-osi-un'r,'' • : ' 
,.!••' i'ur.CT - '-!. 

. IO'II"*, whctliur It ni-limHy Tor Mm |itir|tivtii of rnlii<l:ilinK I'IO rruhil i i j iyii irnl.i l i i i i i ' iniifti ir pnivii l i ' t l Inr, HIIHI I I I I I I I In i-il imiili-il I M i.itii|,rrrf> 
^^||H|lr^^4-l lliiirn nr liTtn. . ' ' ' ' ' ' " f ' ' 

•J. Si i l i i r r t in liio odi.T iimvisioiiH hrrcin ^n l . i i n r - i l . i i i i i li-n-a- r.)in'.l remain in lorfo Inr n li-nn o l • _ 2. . . . « ' » n lmin lliin il.iln Icnllcil " | i r i i i u i i y l< :nn" l , 
nnd ns long tln-rcAHi-r . •% oi l or ens, cil'.icr or Iml i i . 11 pioiUicvil l lo in >-.»nl luntl or Uni l Willi wlii.-u hUttl laiul is itoolvtl. 

a. l l i c l.is.w shall orl ivpf In lessor, free of rust, in U10 Innki or nt llic lr«n ,inU.iion | i i |K- l inr i m» i l iKl l i iKi i i i lml Irurii l iul l i i - r i l i i ; | ii[H>liniil u> whji:li wi - l l i may 

)m connwlcil, nn oriimt _ l /_5_ 
Ihu niitrkcl vultto I»I oil oil unti RUH ptn-ilurcd mid mivrd limit s.uil (nnnitM-n, |ir»vnlc<| tltut tin K.t.-t MI|I| M liio V,KU tn » l»»iiia f u n i t •.irti**it l- mit-n UM- !*• .w inn) u 
p.irly nut cnnlnilli»l Uy Mut |<>s>i<f dm tt-rm **m;irkel vuluo" shnll l»> llic p r im f a l l ^ t l (nun r.iifh KI.II*. If ul nny linu*. <»r fnmi imt* U* iiin«\ I - I I I H T In-1 r itll.-r tl.c 
4'Kpir;iU*in n( liui priniiiry lenn a( tiiiN K'.tw.*, Wu-ir in nny wi l l mt Hit* I«>IIHPII prcmistft nr nit l i iml* wi th winch Un* I»MI*J**| pn itir*** i i f pi»t<li*«l »<r u m i i / n l , whn'!i i-< 
fapnhlt- ut pnulucmn cii-i in p;ivitik* 'piimttlip-i, lu l l whiXli is unlit in iN-lurr cir «lU-r priiiKtctitin thrrc l rnm; Mich wr-H lAmW U* n>n-n«leii-*l nml i r nil prtAiwnvv »»f tU*-» 
IniNd A wr l l prculitniiK fpit in piiyim; i|ii.tnliti«?t unil (his KIIUII i rntnin in lon'a iu llic I I I I I I I I H T «H lhnin;h c m llicr**|rtMit W.I-I .i<'tii.«llv If i i iL* M I M ur IIM><I. In 
j«iirh I'vciil, li'i-wv o»vrni»iiU nml ii(*ri*ft l.t pay liri'atr. ns niyttl lv, n mini i»|tni| In twice Ihi* ntnniint n l tin* il»:iwy rHHal* I M H - I M . I I I I ' I t»"''"l<'tl l»'r MIIMIHII U>r lln> 
P«TK>;I nuniii'.'nrinx on liio (lulu NULII wr l l i t iM-liitilly MII I I I - ID , imlt-it Id In h>aso U Itcuih' n in fn l i i i i i fd hi forrc JIIKI f t l t T l Uy i**»itw • t |wr pruviMim hi-nnl . in whii*h r v n l 
Mich prriiHi .shnll rfimm«»nc<* mi t l ir Male t h i i II-IIMO r'vn^c* tn IK» niainlnini'il in fnrri* nml c f f n ' l hy siinio *»lhrr pruvimtn hiTi">* t '-i^n m i i*r Ifi i ' I t-r shall IM« H I MIP lit 
IfHvir nr ilrpoHilcil lo Ibo rmih l of lin* h-ssiir in tlio ile|w>nilnry inmk nainctl in I h i * Icinw, 'i'Jic fin*t payment hhr l l lw <lnr- f u \ ,- " i i *ir U-hin* \*t - l . i y i after lit** 
<lnln siirlt wi' l l !thut>in. or 1*) ilaya fnun (hr» ilalc Ihis lease reuses tn he malnlnlnetl in hirro hv w»mn nther pniv j t ion hen- il I ' ; !•-.•» t:.«' f rmii ••iieli »*»-ll i - . punltiretl 
nml s»vlil or usf.l prii>r 1 herein, cxvvpt l<-mpn*-atry M*I«!H «*r hir len!t»i fiiieratiMiin, Mlhsviptunl jv.iymmit!* shiilt IK* lit"" winuniiv t vn-aftef tm «»r Iwtt . tf th<- munv»-f»acv 
dale of t'<o |:eriit 'l U,r which such prinr |i;ivinimi wns m;.<t.\ Nn mldilmnal piiymenlH Ahull U l r<H|inrtfl if there i-* nmrr than .me shnt in « i t ue|i nn the I |if» inin-s. 
or nn iinv MIICIO (MKilt'il uni l fmm wniciv iiciea^o rnvt-nvl |»i*fi-|iv nuiy lie IMMIICII or i iml izc i l . Tito term "ca** w e l l " Via l 1 i i i ' , fMiiv **elU r.ip,tlili* »if pruiliu'ini; t ia l i iml 
tin*, r t u i i l f i i - i i i f nr any IJIIMHIM suhsinnce an.i w.-ll-i »l.it-., |nt| nt u.ts WI?|IH hy nny j;<ivcriiineiHiil mii l inr i ty hiiviiig i i i i f . i h t - i f t i t . The ir ' | inimi«-nl /•»»• the p . ivnwii i «if 
wich »IM>: in j:a-i well roynlty ia n :TV«';ianl mui not n ronuil i i in uml Ihe failure lu make timely payment therefor K|: Mt in nu «-vf«l he M<M*»MI| I I h ttl« Inr the nulit-
nititi*! lermimifi-m *»f t l u i le'use. Ni-I vvitli;.lan<hn|j nnv pruwisii.n herein In Ihe n m l n i r y with rrcarM Iti film I-in I«II-« •••••111. Ih*1 . -c . lmer nf a N I I I I I - I I I ra** well »n Ihe 
luiucM picmi'ies :.IIB11 mi l hr- a IIUHH fnr cu i l inu in j ; iU\s leasQ in (mco and r l f ix: t for moro lliun Iwn tonwinitive ot>e y*:*r iati<)ilt< IH*V4>IIM OIL* pnmnry term. 

4, 11 nrlniM i l r i l l in i ; opera*lonH uro not cehimunt/ed un unitl limit or nn l i i iul pnulett Uicrewiih nn or l ielnrr nno l l ) year f m m thin Mule, l l i U leate hhiMI temti* 

IIUIQ OX It* IMJIU nortiej , n n l c j i un or licfnrn i.no I I ) y^ur f rom this dole ltmeo tiliutl imy or lender lo U.o InMWir * rcitlul of , 

Kitdicy and NO/100 • " ' • " • Dn l lnn i j 80.00 
which nhiitl c i . i r r llm |nivile|*e of drlcrrini; rttmnienremcnt of Mich njierAlinni fur n |«rioM of twetvn (I'JI mnnl l r i . In like manner im*t i i |mn like pnviiienN ur lenMer*. 
onnuully, tho commencement of aoid <»|K'rolions iriny Iw hinder Meferrccl lor tmcccuivo periods of Uio nnmu numher of month-*, each tUtriii|- ihe primary term. Pay­
ment nr lenMer ITIAV he mnrle to Clio Ittwor or to Hie F j r S t C i t y N a t i o n a l f- n a i l k D f M i i L ^ D A L J J J S X C I 3 * - : ^ • ^ 
which hunk, nr any Mi'.ressnr lhen«*if. shall runtinue tn he Ihe nprnt for Iho IcsMir and lr»nnr*N HitcccssnrH and nKsiipis. H «nrh hunk ler any sucressnr hank) thai I 
f a i l , liriuiMale. nr he mccve*letl hy another hnnk, or any ronvm fai l or rchix* to accept rental, lcN»eo nhall mil he held In ilelanti nnhl thir ty i.'WH May-i u'l«>r 
lessor wnil I Muliver tn hrs^t* « reciirMnhli* iiisiniment makitiir prnviHinn for another method of payment or I en tier, unil any ileiwiHimry charge is i i l inh i l i fv ut Hie h-i--ir 
Tho pnvnienl n.- lender of renlul may Iw mudo hy check or drnft of ICSHOII, in.iil«] or delivered to suid bnnk nr lessor, nr either lector i l more (han one, on ur U'lore 
Uio rcnlld payiiiff <lato. J , ^ k , ( i ' 1 ; '. • . > « • ' . • J . : • t •- - • 1 i ':- ' <-'": • 

,1, l jw.ee is hereby granted Iho rich I In |mnt or unitize this len.ie, (ho l imdeoveml by \t or nny part thereof with anv olher Inn;!. len*o. Ieiise*i, min.*rnl i-itfth-«. 
or parta thereof (or the production ol o i l or CUM. Units {MMIICII fur m l herumulcr HI IHI I not vxeoed forty HOI ncres i i l n i n tolerance of ten p«'r eenl Mil" , ' , ! Ihensd. and 
units pooled for J*IU licn'iiittlcr NIUI.I not exceed MIX hundred fmty iHM)) acres phis A (oleninco ut (en |ter cent (I0'','i) thereof. 1-es.sre idiidl f i le wri l len unit Mi^iipi . i-
(ion* in the county In which the premises ure tne.itcd. .Such units may IK? Medina led oith«r beforo or idler tho omtpleliun of wells, ' l i t e enure ner*'iii:e pixded into a 
unit ahull Iw treated for all purimsv*, except (ho payment of royal I tes nn production f m m tho pooled unit , as i f i l we.o included in this tense. Notwithstanding nnv 
provision In Ihis leiuc In the contrnry, neither o|*er«hnt« urmn nor pmdiirl ton f rom nor Iho nxulenre of n Hhuton gas well on ncrcope iHttih'd into a unit liei,Mr*lle^i 
of ulnMhcr such uni l ho formed under the lerms hcreid nr hy novernnientiil Aii thori tyl nlmil hn deemed o(M*r«ti<ms, product it >n or Ihe rm^tenrir nf n shut-in i;as weM, 
Niifficirul tn rnnlinuo thin leaso in force n i hi ncrencc cnverctl hv this leaso And not included in such pooled unit even Uiou^h Mich oiieriilinns, pmil i i i ' l io i i ur ihut-tn 
Kiis well may he Incited nn land include*! in Ihis lensi*; similarly, neither n|>crnliou* U|Min, pmduction fr* :n, nor Ihe locelnn of n nhut-in «as well uu at o w e 
iu r l u ik i j iu HUCII pooled unit NIUMI U* Milficietil In cniiiinuc this lca.se In force as In ncrcngo included in nny HUCII unit, l u lieu of the rnyulties h-rein provide I . 
Iess«ir fJudl receive on produeiiim frmn a unit sn pooled only HUCII (mrtion of the roynlty Blipulnletl herein rei tho amount of hi* ocrcARo phietsl In Uie m i l l or In-* 

l»o>ni In Iho lolnl ncrmiKn HO |toolctl In tho particular unit involvod. < . •. i . . . . . . .(• royally inlore^t therein tin an ucrcnK<* hosis I 

t l . I f , prior In iHscnvrry of oi l or i:as on j*nhl land nr I nnd |>on1ed Ihorewllh les/teo nhnuld d r i l l nnd Ahnndnn A dry lmin nr ttolf-i (hereon, or i f . after di-ieuvery 
of oi l ur ifus, the prodiirlinn (lierrsd i>houhl reast* frmn nny cnu^e, Ud* leaso nhatl not lennlnido If lesaeo omiiiieiicos rownrkhiK or Hiltlitioual i l r i l l iuir o|«.-iaiioiis wi ih in 
ni t lv (tail d:iyw thetf.dler, nr (it \% Un within the primary t r i m ) commence*- tir leaumc* liio pftymenl »r Itmtler ot rentals wt tsmmwmes inteiaiiiMM to* MtiUiti,; »»r 
rcwtirkinc on or hefort> the rental pnyinif dale next cmuine, alter Iho eRnlrnlion nf nixty thOJ day« f rom dale nf cnmplrlion and iilumdnnmeiit of amd dtv hole or 
huh-* nr Ihu crviii l ion ol pnidnctinn. I I n dry hole is completed nnd ahimdunod at Any limo durinjf Iho lost fourteen ( H I IIMHIIIIS nf the primary tVrm and prior 
(n discovery of oil nr Ras on j.nid lurid, IUI rental payuirut or op/-utIons aro nct.vR.sary in order to keep lha ten** in fnren ilurinft Ihe reniiiinder td ihe primal ve lerm. 
I f . at tho expiration of the primary lerm. oi l or itas is not hfinir, produced on naitl hind or land pool eil therewith hul lessee i ^ then engaged in actual i l r i l l i n i ; <i|M-r-
a I Ions or Iho rework.mr of any w i l l on *aid land or land pooled therewith, this ICOHO HIIUII remnin in force in accordance with its terms so lone ns dr i l l ing or rewmk* 
injr oj K-rations aro pn<MK-uU*d (wlaMlirr on the Htime nr different wells) with uo eensntmn nf mora (lion Nixty (GO) ennsts-utive days, and i f they lesult in pmduelioii , 
ftn lone thereaiter aa oi l or (pis is pPMlncetl fmm aald luud or land imnled (heiuwjlh. In Iho event A well or wells pmdocini* oi l nr R H I in navinc ipianti t i t - i tot thl 
bo droininc Uio leased premises. I w o ni;reos lo d r i l l mich olf:*ot wells as A rciLsonnbly prudent operator would d r i l l under lha .same or similar circunwtnncvs. 

7, len-ien nlmll hnvo fren use of n i l , CAS, find wider f rom unit! I nnd, except water f rom lessor'a **ell* Ami tanks, (or dr i l l ing ojierntinns (Uit nnt f«»r repre*#mr 
)>i)T< pri-enim inaiuieniuire. cyclinjf, or Hccomlary re*»very operations) nnd Iho royally ahall ho computed alter deducting any M I uted. I^*tsii> Nhall have the tu tM al 
AI IV l iu i . ' diiiniff oi after I tm ekpiiidion nf iUi-i Ivntm in rrmav* all properly and fixtures pinned liv lensco on «ald land, tncludinc Ihe ncht tn dinw and f i n 'VH all 
ensitur. When rivpiosled hy lessor, le-isen shall hury nifM:linc-i helnw plow depth. No well fi l ial! he dri l led nenrer than I'tN) feel to anv Nlnirhire nn said premises without 
tho wrillen come,it of leMsor. J-i-^co tiludl |>ay for danuiflt s caused hy its ojwrntinnn to impmvenienLs, livostock. forage, and icmwinc crop* on aaid land. 

fl. T im rii 'hi't of either parly hereunder mny Iw assigned in whole or ln part and Hie provision* hereof s l n l l extend In Iho heirs, exersilnr*. .utiuiui-Orator*. 
«ner.»tn»r*. and ii*..|i*ns. hut un ehiuu:» or division m ownership of the land, rentals or royidlies, however aceomplishrsl, .thall operate to enlarge Ihe uhhcaleais ur 
diminish Ihn ni;hl-i. nf te-eMs*. Nn KUCII chnnrf't or division in liar owuerNhip nf the land, rentals or royalties shall I MI hindini* upon h-̂ -.tH- f ( i r tinv pur|M»f mi ld *tieli 

| *"rs.tii iiei|uiiii>i; any inlerest has fiirni.'ihe<l Irs-^e with Um Instrument ur instruments, or certified -npies thereof, ronsti lul ini ; his rhnin of l i l te (rum the OM ( ;MI d 
irt-ior. In the event of an assienment of ||>:s lease as lo a w^reirali 'il |Mirlinn of haid land, tho rrilh.is liavahla hereunder shnlt ho apiwirtioned as helweeii (he several 

hn^-hnlil owners tatahlv ntxor.luif; lo Iho mirfare area of enrh, nnd default In r rn tnl payment hy nun alia 11 nnt affect the richls of niher leas<*holil uwneis hereunder. 
If l i -v^ t or avai.-iieo of part ur parta hen-if HIIUII fail or make defaull in the t»»yment i d Iho pio(}ortioiiale part nf (he rentals due fn»m mn-h h«-ee ur lecupos' or 
fad In isimply with nnv olher provision cf Ihe len«o, auch default nliall not nfhs-l this leono in AO (nr a* i t covera A pur l of aaid laml i upon which Ut*st%* or imv 
Huiipien thereof tihnll make, payment of mud rontats. 

'.». I j-isor herrhv wnrr.inl.i nml n j f r m In defend Ihe l i l l n In rnhl hind ns lo pornon* rlnhnltiK hv, l l in iu^h ur under h-i-mr l*iit iwd ulhenvHe. ami r*;peus l lm l 
(eras', nl its o|ill»u, timv disrhanre aay tax, liturli:iif;e, nr oilier Men I . I K I I I <.aid hmd, nnd i l l Ihe eveiil |es,*usi d... s au, l l shnll In* tuhriu.Mted to -.ncli hen VMIII Ihe iu :M 
In i-iihirei* s;i nnd apply r-nlnls and mynUies iireninn- hereunder Inward natisfvlnff same. Without impairment id VIMS- 'S r i i ;h l* under lha M M I U U I V in l!-e in-en I 
of l i i lo re of (ille, ir iv nj;r<-ed thnt. if lessor owns an oddest in said lain! less (hati the enlirn fee mmple fs la ln then the m v a h i f i nml renl ds lo it* paid lev.ur '.hull 
IN* re.|n. ed pr'iporlion.-itelv. S'imilil any uno or mom of dm parlies nuiiicd above m letisorw fai l (o oxetulu this leiisti, i t NIHIII ueveriheh^s U« hiutluiM U | N I I I Ihe. party 
or parties cxts ut uie, thu same. • • . . ( . . 

' f 1 , V. ' ' ' ' ^ h-nse t>:.:<* nr hereafter coven anv lii iul In which Hm nwnemh'p of Uio ni l and gn* est ale differ*, either ns hi |HT«»ns rineludui< p iT^e i . d<«.it;nith-d 
"I^-.sor") or iiiitnuuts, frmn that ns hi any other part of the leased pntmisi-s, no (tooling or iinttir.aliuri of royally ipt« r<-*ls ns helwts-u imv MIC' I tand-i i t iitii-iuh^l 

or shall IM» i tnp l i ' - | «,r r.-ndt luen-ly f m m the lorhi-iioii nf Mich lands within this leuse, nor ahull tha execution hereof amount to mi olfer lo anv owner of imi i -e t ro i -
livo interest lu effisrt nuch a pooling hy the ratilicatioM of this imlrument. 

. . . M* I Its/hia nuccesiwirs and assigns, shnll have Ihe right at nny lime to nur render th l* leas*. In whole or in part, tn lestnr or Ids heirs and avmins hv 
dVlivrrinit or m»ilm« A rrU-a»e MuMntt to lh»» tussor, nr hv phirlng A release themd of record In tho county In which -ond lend is mtnalrd; thereupon le^*-e shj»ll l # 
r r l i^vr . l (rum nil nuhirquent olillKnttuns. nprens ur Implied, of this agreemrnf as In lh» acroaxo AO aurretulnrcd. uud thereaiter tha i t l i t - I t pavehle hn* under nhall l»e 
retitired in tha pruporlltin that Ihe arroaye coverntl heiehy is retlitrnl hv aald rcleaa« or releo-soM, 



12. Anything to the contrary notwithstanding, i t is agreed and understood that: 

a. At tho end of the primary -term, or at the expiration of: operations 
Cor d r i l l i n g or reworking any well on the land covered by this lease 
or on land on which this land is pooled or unitized, whichever is the 
later date, Lessee must continue to drill veils on the above described -•"'-• •'•*•> 
leased premises or on Land on which this land is pooled or unitized 
provided that operations Cor drilling.each well muse- bo'commenced no , i-, v?s ; . 
rrore than one hundred twenty (120)..days, after completion of the Inst;,-. >*..*.;. 4.;«Ur<* ' 
well drilled. I f at any time more than 120 days shall have elapsed.. -; ; , . 
after completion of such last well drilled,,;.nnd Lessee has not commenced ' * 
operations •for the d r i l l i n g ol;, a subsequent;well,, then in that event, 
chis lease sliall terminate save and except as to the acreage dedicated . *.'".<.>.-../ 
to said well(s) in accordance with the minimum spacing ruLos of "the New Mexico"'; 
Oil and Gas Conservation Commission'.Time saved-between one well or ' '^ ' ;v--- • 
wells may be accumulntod and used to extend the time between any other'• ^ • 
pair of wells. Lessee shall designate' tho acreage to be retained by "~ ".' 
instrument-filed for record in the conn ty(ies), named in this Lease.. ..Lessee.'̂ ;!'. 
shall incur no penalty for f allure J.o^drll.l .any, veil I.,other..than.the. ;. .. ,„..,.. 
loss of this Tioa.no except as to caehunit designated above or as to 
each proration unit upon which'there''is a' producing well. 

I 

b. Should a hole be lost during the process of d r i l l i n g of any of said 
wells by reason of blowout, explosion, heaving shale, excessive pressure, 
mechanical, di f f i c u l t i e s , or any other cause beyond the reasonable 'control--
of Lessee,, then Lessee bhall have ».:he. privilege of d r i l l i n g an "in ~ -
lieu of" well provided that commencement of operations for the d r i l l i n g 
of said "in lieu of" well is within th i r t y (30) days after the abandonment 

, of said prior well, ar:l when so drilledsuch,"in'lieu cf" well• w i l l -
meet the well-drilling obligations herein provided as ,to such well.'; if 

c. I t is understood and agreed that the VnTplction date of'a well shall'"' 
be construed as the date on which.tha o f f i c i a l potential test is taken 
for the New Mexico Oil and Gas Conservation Cceinission, or the date..'.:.",-'

r**" 
on which such well is plugged if.the same .is;a dry hole. 

d. At the expiration of the primary term hereof, or at such time as . 
this lease expires in part after extending same tinder the d r i l l i n g , : ;-
reworking or continuous development provisions of this lease, whichever 
is the later date, this lease shall Nterminate as to a l l horizons one-
hundred feet (100' ) below the deepest, producing.horizon i n each spacing unit.—-^-

e. Lessee shall notify Lessor.of any "assignment of tliis lease and shall provide 
Lessor with a copy of such assigrimcnt._ ̂  ^ ̂  ( _ . ... 

f. Royalties duo under this Lease shall-begin'''to Ixj'paid by the -first-ourcHaser-r 
within 60 days after first sales and;shall; thereafter be paid monthly. ;1 If . , • 
royalties are not so paid, they shall'.earn interest,at the rate.of 15% per——-,-~* 
annum until pnid. ' • • ' ' " ' " •*• 

g. Other provisions: .- -' '; :^^'<- i^w-v*--• •: 

(1) For the purpose -of - calculating,, r o y a l t y payments, hereunder,,,,.*-., ' 
"market value" s h a l l include any monies received by lessee i n 
the form of tax rebates. ' '. > , . '•• 

13. Lessee agrees to notify Lessor when a test well IF. spudded on the land covered by 
this lease or pooled therewith, and Lessee agrees lo furnish Lessor a location plat" 
and d r i l l i n g repon s with respect l o each such well. ' 

C. 7. A-
>-V< 

li. T. Anderson, LV, also known a:. , 
Edmund T. Anderson, IV, , individually,' 1, 
and as Independent Executor and Trustee i 
under the Will s of Edmund T. Anderson,; I I I 
also known as E. T. Anderson, (T. J. J., Edmund '. 
Anderson, and E. T. Anderson; and L i l l i a n 
Anderson, also known as L i l l i a n Gar tin"" 
Anderson and L i l l i a n G. Anderson ; f"; '< •. 

Report a l l income.e 
t h i s Lease under th 
of Edmund T.:! Anders 
Tax l.D.#75-630A688 

. .., ?! 

arned b; 
e Estate 
on* I I I . 

'M : 
11 /;, 

tiii 



FOUM OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT FOR COHPOTtATIONS 

Til l- : STATE OF TEXAS 

Countv of .. 

« Notary l'tililic in mul for llic County of 

appeared \ 

MKFOItE M E 

whose ii.nni- in sulisi-rilwcl l» Ihu foregoing instrument ns . 

nml Stain of Texas, on this clay personally 

known lo mo to be tho person 

nml int;tiow||.di:cd In inr lh;it he executed the wimn for the puipoHi'H nnd ci>u*idcriilion therein expressed, nr.d ns the net nnd deed 
of .<.li<l _ _ i - - . ,: ' . - : • ! " 

I'.iivi-n under my luiml nml nenl of office on this the . i lny of A. D. 19_ 

Notary Public in and fur . 
. I I . ! , : •„ i • i n > • , 

.County, Texas. 

SINGLE A C K N O W L E D G M E N T 

T H E . TA I'E OF T E X A S ) 

COUNTY OF MIDLAND J 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me on the 19th day of: Ju ly 
19 88 , by IS. T. Anderson, IV 

FR/ NCES A. FttMINQ 
Nstlrf Public. SIlU ( I I ' M I j ; « • Notary PublicJ:or the Sta^tG^oiT^exas , 

Notary's Printed Name: fAAiVCts rf.•frl£A1Ur'&
! 

Notary's Commission Expires: *?-^0-8S 

SINGLE A C K N O W L E D G M E N T 

IHE STATE OF NEW MEXICO ; 

COUNTY OF ' 
<v,- tr,,,. . 

.-.I .1 .,.<< . 
i,' i . . . i | . . ••• i.v,.?.» • 
." .11 l , ' ; , -

The foregoing instrument, was acknowledged before me this' 
19 , by • • • ' " ' 

• :•• ' '"•» V " ••••'/ «.-... . fl 

day o f " " v' 

Notary Public i n and for 
' County New Mexico. 
• Notary'syPrinted Name: 
Notary's ConTnission Expires: 

SINGLE A C K N O W L E D G M E N T 

. ' T l IE STATE OF T E X A S 

County of _.. 

jr 

appeared , 

person whoso name is/nrc subscribed to tho foregoing instrument 
for tlie purposes and consideration thorein expressed. 

• • • • •'••- • • 
BEFORE ME, llic tindorsiuncd authority, on this day personally .--J 

; < - \ — k n o w n lo mo'tp bo tho ':, 

Given under my hand and neal of office on thia tho 

imeut nnd acknowledged to mo tlia*, /^.he/thcv executed tho u m a S 

4'-'' ^ ^ V " ' V n . " ' ;* I A. D. 19-

Notary Public in and for . .Couoty, Texas. 

' ' J i m " ' ' -

5 

C4 
in 

•n 
« 
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March 1, 1994 
C e r t i f i e d M a i l 
Return Receipt 

J e r r y L. 
P.O. Box 
I g n a c i o , 

Young & Donna M. Young 
4£1 
Colorado 81137 

Re: F e d e r a l 32-6-9 #1 Well (7.158196V.) 
E/£ S e c t i o n 9, T3£N, R6W (£79.40 acres) 
San Juan County, New Mexico 

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Young: 

C o n s o l i d a t e d O i l & Gas, I n c . ("Consolidated") a c q u i r e d t h e 
i n t e r e s t of Richmond Petroleum I n c . ("Richmond") i n t h e F e d e r a l 
3£-6-9 ttl W e l l , e f f e c t i v e January 1, 1994. T h i s w e l l has been 
s h u t - i n s i n c e i t was f i r s t d r i l l e d i n 1990 and has yet t o q u a l i f y 
f o r t h e I n t e r n a l Revenue Code S e c t i o n £9 t a x c r e d i t . 
C o n s o l i d a t e d i s c u r r e n t l y d e s i g n i n g a gas g a t h e r i n g / w a t e r 
d i s p o s a l system which would e v e n t u a l l y be extended southward from 
Colorado t o s e r v i c e t h e Fe d e r a l ttl and o t h e r w e l l s l o c a t e d a l o n g 
the New Mexico border. We c u r r e n t l y hope t o have t h e w e l l 
completed, equipped and t i e d i n t o t h e g a t h e r i n g system by October 
1, 1994. 

Our r e c o r d s i n d i c a t e t h a t your m i n e r a l i n t e r e s t (£0 net acres/l£0 
gross a c r e s , l o c a t e d i n t h e SW/4 NE/4, W/£ SE/4 of S e c t i o n 9, 
T3£N, R6W) was unleased at the ti m e t h e w e l l was f i r s t d r i l l e d 
and t h a t Richmond subse q u e n t l y pooled your i n t e r e s t under O i l 
Co n s e r v a t i o n D i v i s i o n Order No. R-9033. We have no r e c o r d as t o 
whether Richmond ever a f f o r d e d you t h e o p p o r t u n i t y t o p a r t i c i p a t e 
and pay your share o f expenses. S e c t i o n s (7) & (10) o f Order No. 
R-9033 read as f o l l o w s : 

(7) The o p e r a t o r i s hereby a u t h o r i s e d t o w i t h h o l d 
the f o l l o w i n g c o s t s and charges from p r o d u c t i o n : 

(A) The pro r a t a share o f reasonable w e l l c o s t s 
a t t r i b u t a b l e t o each non- c o n s e n t i n g w o r k i n g 
i n t e r e s t owner who has not p a i d h i s share o f 
e s t i m a t e d w e l l c o s t s w i t h i n 30 days from t h e date 
the schedule o f e s t i m a t e d w e l l c o s t s i s f u r n i s h e d 
t o him. 

(B) Os a charge f o r t h e r i s k i n v o l v e d i n t h e d r i l l i n g 
of t h e w e l l , 156 percent o f t h e pro r a t a share o f 
reaso n a b l e w e l l c o s t s a t t r i b u t a b l e t o each non-
c o n s e n t i n g w o r k i n g i n t e r e s t owner who has not p a i d 
h i s share of e s t i m a t e d w e l l c o s t s w i t h i n 30 days 
from t h e date t h e schedule o f e s t i m a t e d w e l l c o s t s 
i s f u r n i s h e d t o him. 

410 17th Street, Suile 2300 • Denver, Colorado 80202 
Telephone: (MM) R03-1225 • Facsimile: (MM) 8«3-0'M6 



J e r r y L. Young & Donna M. Young 
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(10) Any unleased m i n e r a l i n t e r e s t s h a l l be c o n s i d e r e d 
a s e v e n - e i g h t h s (7/8) w o r k i n g i n t e r e s t and a 
on e - e i g h t h ( i / 8 ) r o y a l t y i n t e r e s t f o r t h e 
purpose o f a l l o c a t i n g c o s t s and charges under 
the terms o f t h i s Order. 

Due t o t h e amount of time t h a t has t r a n s p i r e d s i n c e t h e w e l l was 
f i v ^ s t d r i l l e d , C o n s o l i d a t e d plans t o f i l e an a p p l i c a t i o n w i t h t h e 
O i l C o n s e r v a t i o n D i v i s i o n t o have t h e Orders v a l i d a t e d and 
amended t o name C o n s o l i d a t e d as o p e r a t o r . 

I n an e f f o r t t o a v o i d a f u r t h e r p o o l i n g o f your i n t e r e s t by t h e 
O i l C o n s e r v a t i o n D i v i s i o n , C o n s o l i d a t e d hereby o f f e r s you t h e 
o p t i o n o f 1) p a r t i c i p a t i n g i n t h e w e l l f o r your p r o p o r t i o n a t e 
w o r k i n g i n t e r e s t , or £) l e a s i n g your i n t e r e s t t o C o n s o l i d a t e d on 
the f o l l o w i n g b a s i s : 

ft) Primary lease term o f one (1) year, 
B) R o y a l t y o f £0"/., p r o p o r t i o n a t e l y reduced, 
C) Bonus c o n s i d e r a t i o n o f $60.00 per net acre. 

I t i s C o n s o l i d a t e d ' s c o n t e n t i o n t h a t your e l e c t i o n t o p a r t i c i p a t e 
would f i r s t r e q u i r e you t o rei m b u r s e C o n s o l i d a t e d f o r your 
p r o p o r t i o n a t e share o f t h e c o s t s a l r e a d y i n c u r r e d i n d r i l l i n g t h e 
w e l l . The t o t a l c o s t o f d r i l l i n g t h e w e l l was $139,748.88 which, 
when m u l t i p l i e d by your p a r t i c i p a t i n g i n t e r e s t o f 7.158196%, 
would mean a reimbursement t o C o n s o l i d a t e d o f $10,003.50. 
Richmond's d e t a i l e d c o s t summary i s enclosed f o r your r e v i e w . 
C o n s o l i d a t e d ' s ftFE and w e l l p r o g n o s i s f o r t h e next phase o f 
c o m p l e t i o n work i s a l s o enclosed. 

Please n o t i f y C o n s o l i d a t e d of your e l e c t i o n t o e i t h e r lease or 
p a r t i c i p a t e on or b e f o r e March 18, 1994, by f o l l o w i n g t h e 
procedures d e s c r i b e d below and u s i n g t h e enclosed s e l f - a d d r e s s e d , 
stamped envelope: 

1) To i n d i c a t e your e l e c t i o n t o lease under t h e af o r e m e n t i o n e d 
terms, please s i g n below and r e t u r n one o r i g i n a l o f t h i s l e t t e r 
t o C o n s o l i d a t e d . C o n s o l i d a t e d w i l l p r o v i d e you w i t h a lease f o r 
e x e c u t i o n w i t h i n one (1) week of our r e c e i p t . 
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£) To i n d i c a t e your e l e c t i o n t o p a r t i c i p a t e , please s i g n t h e AFE 
and r e t u r n one o r i g i n a l a l ong w i t h a check, made out t o 
C o n s o l i d a t e d D i l & Gas, I n c . , f o r $ 13, 3£4. 90 t o cover past 
expenses and t h e e s t i m a t e d c o s t o f t h e work t o be performed under 
th e AFE. 

S i n c e r e l y , 

P h i l i p G. Wood 
Land Manager 

PGW:1m 
enc l o s u r e s 

I/WE ELECT TO LEASE UNDER THE AFOREMENTIONED TERMS. 

BY: 
J e r r y L. Young 

DATE: 

BY: 
Donna M. Young 

DATE: 

A SENDER: Complete items 1 and 2 when additional services are desired, and complete items 
W 3 a r , d 4 . 
Put your address in the "RETURN TO" Space on the reverse side. Failure to do this will prevent this card 
from beina returned to you. The return receipt fee will provide you the name of the person delivered to and 
the date of delivery. For additional fees the followinq services are available. Consult Dostmaster for fees 
and check box(es) for additional service(s) requested. 
1. • Show to whom delivered, date, and addressee's address. 2. • Restricted Delivery 

(Extra charge) (Extra charge) 

3. Art ic le Addressed to : 

JERRY L. YOUNG AND 
DONNA M. YOUNG 
P.O. BOX 421 
IGNACIO, CO 81137 , :t 

4. Art ic le Number 

p 3-a°\ 5 ^ ^ 4 
3. Art ic le Addressed to : 

JERRY L. YOUNG AND 
DONNA M. YOUNG 
P.O. BOX 421 
IGNACIO, CO 81137 , :t 

Type of Service: 
Q Registered - tZI Insured 

CTcer t i f iedJ • COO • 
• Express Mai, • 

3. Art ic le Addressed to : 

JERRY L. YOUNG AND 
DONNA M. YOUNG 
P.O. BOX 421 
IGNACIO, CO 81137 , :t 

Always obtain signature of addressee 
or agent and DATE DELIVERED. 

5. Signe ure — Addressee J ^^Addressee's Address (ONLY if 
' requested and fee paid) 

11 ' i i ' i i i n i i 1 
l ! i i i 1 i ! ! ! ! I t i 

6. Signature — Agent ( / / \ 

^^Addressee's Address (ONLY if 
' requested and fee paid) 

11 ' i i ' i i i n i i 1 
l ! i i i 1 i ! ! ! ! I t i 

7. DaterOfjDeliye*?; •/• •. • ; : : ; 

i;^H4^£>W I i i i Mi j : | i i i i i i i i 

^^Addressee's Address (ONLY if 
' requested and fee paid) 

11 ' i i ' i i i n i i 1 
l ! i i i 1 i ! ! ! ! I t i 



March 1, 1994 
C e r t i f i e d M a i l 
Return Receipt 

Mr. Manuel A. Rodriquez 
9295 S. K a l i l D r i v e 
S c o t t s d a l e , A r i z o n a (35260 

Re: Carnes 32-6-11 #1 Well (0.187027"/.) 
S/2 S e c t i o n 11, T32N, R6W (320.00 a c r e s ) 
San Juan County, New Mexico 

Dear Mr. Rodriquez: ' 

C o n s o l i d a t e d O i l & Gas, I n c . ("Consolidated") a c q u i r e d t h e 
inteY'est of Richmond Petroleum I n c . ("Richmond") i n t h e Carnes 
32-6-11 #1 W e l l , e f f e c t i v e January 1, 1994. T h i s w e l l has been 
s h u t - i n s i n c e i t was f i r s t d r i l l e d i n 1990 and has y e t t o q u a l i f y 
f o r t h e I n t e r n a l Revenue Code S e c t i o n 29 t a x c r e d i t . 
C o n s o l i d a t e d i s c u r r e n t l y d e s i g n i n g a gas g a t h e r i n g / w a t e r 
d i s p o s a l system which would e v e n t u a l l y be extended southward from 
Colorado t o s e r v i c e t h e Carnes ttl and o t h e r w e l l s l o c a t e d a l o n g 
t h e New Mexico border. We c u r r e n t l y hope t o have t h e w e l l 
completed, equipped and t i e d i n t o t h e g a t h e r i n g system by October 
1, 1994. 

Our r e c o r d s i n d i c a t e t h a t your m i n e r a l i n t e r e s t (1.1969 net 
acres/2.3939 gross acres, l o c a t e d i n t h e SW/4 SW/4 NW/4 SW/4 o f 
S e c t i o n 11, T32N, R6W) was leased at t h e t i m e t h e w e l l was f i r s t 
d r i l l e d but t h a t t h e lease has s i n c e e x p i r e d and i s no l o n g e r i n 
e f f e c t . P r i o r t o d r i l l i n g , Richmond had pooled a l l non-
p a r t i c i p a t i n g and unleased i n t e r e s t s under O i l C o n s e r v a t i o n 
D i v i s i o n Order No. R-9179. S e c t i o n s (7) & (10) o f Order No. R-
9179 read as f o l l o w s : 

(7) The o p e r a t o r i s hereby a u t h o r i z e d t o w i t h h o l d 
t h e f o l l o w i n g c o s t s and charges from p r o d u c t i o n : 

(A) The pro r a t a share of reasonable w e l l c o s t s 
a t t r i b u t a b l e t o each non- c o n s e n t i n g w o r k i n g 
i n t e r e s t owner who has not p a i d h i s share o f 
e s t i m a t e d w e l l c o s t s w i t h i n 30 days from t h e date 
the schedule o f e s t i m a t e d w e l l c o s t s i s f u r n i s h e d 
t o him. 

(B) As a charge f o r t h e r i s k i n v o l v e d i n t h e d r i l l i n g 
o f t h e w e l l , 156 percent o f t h e pro r a t a share o f 
reasonable w e l l c o s t s a t t r i b u t a b l e t o each non-
c o n s e n t i n g w o r k i n g i n t e r e s t owner who has not p a i d 
h i s share o f e s t i m a t e d w e l l c o s t s w i t h i n 30 days 
from t h e date t h e schedule o f e s t i m a t e d w e l l c o s t s 
i s f u r n i s h e d t o him. 

410 17lh Street, Suite 2300 • Denver, Colorado 80202 
Telephone: (303) 893-1225 . Facsimile: (303) 8'>3-<W4d 



Mr. Manuel ft. Rodriquez 
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(10) ftny unleased m i n e r a l i n t e r e s t s h a l l be c o n s i d e r e d 
a s e v e n - e i g h t h s (7/8) w o r k i n g i n t e r e s t and a 
o n e - e i g h t h (1/8) r o y a l t y i n t e r e s t f o r t h e 
purpose of a l l o c a t i n g c o s t s and charges under 
t h e terms of t h i s Order. 

Due t o t h e amount of t i m e t h a t has t r a n s p i r e d s i n c e t h e w e l l was 
f i r s t d r i l l e d , C o n s o l i d a t e d plans t o f i l e an a p p l i c a t i o n w i t h t h e 
O i l C o n s e r v a t i o n D i v i s i o n t o have t h e Orders v a l i d a t e d and 
amended t o name C o n s o l i d a t e d as o p e r a t o r . 

I n an e f f o r t t o a v o i d t h e compulsory p o o l i n g of your i n t e r e s t by 
t h e O i l C o n s e r v a t i o n D i v i s i o n , C o n s o l i d a t e d hereby o f f e r s you 
t h e o p t i o n o f 1) p a r t i c i p a t i n g i n t h e w e l l f o r your p r o p o r t i o n a t e 
w o r k i n g i n t e r e s t , or £) l e a s i n g your i n t e r e s t t o C o n s o l i d a t e d on 
t h e f o l l o w i n g b a s i s : 

fl) Primary lease teY^m of one (1) year, 
B) R o y a l t y of £0*/., p r o p o r t i o n a t e l y reduced, 
C) Bonus c o n s i d e r a t i o n o f $60.00 per net acre. 

I t i s C o n s o l i d a t e d ' s c o n t e n t i o n t h a t your e l e c t i o n t o p a r t i c i p a t e 
would f i r s t r e q u i r e you t o r e i m b u r s e C o n s o l i d a t e d f o r your 
p r o p o r t i o n a t e share of the c o s t s a l r e a d y i n c u r r e d i n d r i l l i n g t h e 
w e l l . The t o t a l c o s t of d r i l l i n g t h e w e l l was $££4,616.72 which, 
when m u l t i p l i e d by your p a r t i c i p a t i n g i n t e r e s t of 0.187027%, 
would mean a reimbursement t o C o n s o l i d a t e d of $4£0.09. Richmond's 
d e t a i l e d c o s t summary i s enclosed f o r your r e v i e w . 
C o n s o l i d a t e d ' s flFE and w e l l p r o g n o s i s f o r t h e next phase of 
c o m p l e t i o n work i s a l s o enclosed. 

Please n o t i f y C o n s o l i d a t e d of your e l e c t i o n t o e i t h e r lease or 
p a r t i c i p a t e on or b e f o r e March 18, 1994, by f o l l o w i n g t h e 
procedures d e s c r i b e d below and u s i n g t h e enclosed s e l f - a d d r e s s e d , 
stamped envelope: 

1) To i n d i c a t e your e l e c t i o n t o lease under t h e a f o r e m e n t i o n e d 
terms, please s i g n below and r e t u r n one o r i g i n a l o f t h i s l e t t e r 
t o C o n s o l i d a t e d . C o n s o l i d a t e d w i l l p r o v i d e you w i t h a lease f o r 
e x e c u t i o n w i t h i n one (1) week of our r e c e i p t . 
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£) To i n d i c a t e your e l e c t i o n to p a r t i c i p a t e , please sign the AFE 
and r e t u r n one o r i g i n a l along w i t h a check, made out t o 
Consolidated O i l & Gas, Inc., f o r $466.57 t o cover past expenses 
and the estimated cost of the work t o be performed under the ftFE. 

Si ncere1y, 

P h i l i p G. Wood 
Land Manager 

PGW:1m 
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March 1, 1994 
C e r t i f i e d M a i l 
Return Receipt 

Mr. R i c h a r d G. C l a r k 
9£95 S. K a l i l D r i v e 
S c o t t s d a l e , A r i z o n a S5£60 

Re: Carnes 3£-6-ll ttl Well (0. 1870£7"/-) 
S/£ S e c t i o n 11, T3£N, R6W (3£0.00 ac r e s ) 
San Juan County, New Mexico 

Dear Mr. C l a r k : 

C o n s o l i d a t e d O i l & Gas, Inc. ("Consolidated") a c q u i r e d t h e 
i n t e r e s t o f Richmond Petroleum I n c . ("Richmond") i n t h e Carnes 
3E-6-11 ttl W e l l , e f f e c t i v e January 1, 1994. T h i s w e l l has been 
s h u t - i n s i n c e i t was f i r s t d r i l l e d i n 1990 and has yet t o q u a l i f y 
f o r t h e I n t e r n a l Revenue Code S e c t i o n £9 t a x c r e d i t . 
C o n s o l i d a t e d i s c u r r e n t l y d e s i g n i n g a gas g a t h e r i n g / w a t e r 
d i s p o s a l system which would e v e n t u a l l y be extended southward from 
Colorado t o s e r v i c e t h e Carnes ttl and o t h e r w e l l s l o c a t e d a l o n g 
t h e New Mexico border. We c u r r e n t l y hope t o have t h e w e l l 
completed, equipped and t i e d i n t o t h e g a t h e r i n g system by October 
1, 1994. 

Our r e c o r d s i n d i c a t e t h a t your m i n e r a l i n t e r e s t (1.1969 net 
acres/£.3939 gross a c r e s , l o c a t e d i n the SW/4 SW/4 NW/4 SW/4 o f 
S e c t i o n 11, T3£N, R6W) was leased a t t h e t i m e t h e w e l l was f i r s t 
d r i l l e d but t h a t t h e lease has s i n c e e x p i r e d and i s no l o n g e r i n 
e f f e c t . P r i o r t o d r i l l i n g , Richmond had pooled a l l non-
p a r t i c i p a t i n g and unleased i n t e r e s t s under O i l C o n s e r v a t i o n 
D i v i s i o n Order No. R-9179. S e c t i o n s (7) & (10) of Order No. R-
9179 read as f o l l o w s : 

(7) The o p e r a t o r i s hereby a u t h o r i z e d t o w i t h h o l d 
t h e f o l l o w i n g c o s t s and charges from p r o d u c t i o n : 

(A) The pro r a t a share of rea s o n a b l e w e l l c o s t s 
a t t r i b u t a b l e t o each non-consenting w o r k i n g 
i n t e r e s t owner who has not p a i d h i s share o f 
e s t i m a t e d w e l l c o s t s w i t h i n 30 days from t h e date 
t h e schedule o f e s t i m a t e d w e l l c o s t s i s f u r n i s h e d 
t o him. 

(B) As a charge f o r t h e r i s k i n v o l v e d i n t h e d r i l l i n g 
o f t h e w e l l , 156 pe r c e n t o f t h e pro r a t a share of 
rea s o n a b l e w e l l c o s t s a t t r i b u t a b l e t o each non-
c o n s e n t i n g w o r k i n g i n t e r e s t owner who has not p a i d 
h i s share of e s t i m a t e d w e l l c o s t s w i t h i n 30 days 
from t h e date t h e schedule of e s t i m a t e d w e l l c o s t s 
i s f u r n i s h e d t o him. 

410 17th Street, Suite 2300 • Denver, Colorado 80202 
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(10) Any unleased m i n e r a l i n t e r e s t s h a l l be c o n s i d e r e d 
a s e v e n - e i g h t h s (7/8) w o r k i n g i n t e r e s t and a 
o n e - e i g h t h (1/8) r o y a l t y i n t e r e s t f o r t h e 
purpose of a l l o c a t i n g c o s t s and charges under 
th e terms of t h i s OrdeY'. 

Due t o t h e amount of time t h a t has t r a n s p i r e d s i n c e t h e w e l l was 
f i r s t d r i l l e d , C o n s o l i d a t e d plans t o f i l e an a p p l i c a t i o n w i t h t h e 
O i l C o n s e r v a t i o n D i v i s i o n t o have t h e Orders v a l i d a t e d and 
amended t o name C o n s o l i d a t e d as opet^ator. 

I n an e f f o r t t o a v o i d t h e compulsory p o o l i n g of your i n t e r e s t by 
t h e O i l C o n s e r v a t i o n D i v i s i o n , C o n s o l i d a t e d hereby o f f e r s you 
the o p t i o n of 1) p a r t i c i p a t i n g i n the w e l l f o r your p r o p o r t i o n a t e 
w o r k i n g i n t e r e s t , or £) l e a s i n g your i n t e r e s t t o C o n s o l i d a t e d on 
the f o l l o w i n g b a s i s : 

A) Primary lease term o f one (1) year, 
B) R o y a l t y of £0%, p r o p o r t i o n a t e l y reduced, 
C) Bonus cons ider^at i o n of i 6 0 . 00 per net acre. 

I t i s C o n s o l i d a t e d ' s c o n t e n t i o n t h a t your e l e c t i o n t o p a r t i c i p a t e 
would f i r s t r e q u i r e you t o r e i m b u r s e C o n s o l i d a t e d f o r your 
p r o p o r t i o n a t e share o f t h e c o s t s a l r e a d y i n c u r r e d i n d r i l l i n g t h e 
w e l l . The t o t a l c o s t of d r i l l i n g t h e w e l l was *££4,616.7£ which, 
when m u l t i p l i e d by your p a r t i c i p a t i n g i n t e r e s t of 0. 1870£7"/., 
would mean a reimbursement t o C o n s o l i d a t e d o f *4£0.09. Richmond's 
d e t a i l e d c o s t summary i s enclosed f o r your r e v i e w . 
C o n s o l i d a t e d ' s AFE and w e l l p r o g n o s i s f o r t h e next phase of 
c o m p l e t i o n work i s a l s o enclosed. 

Please n o t i f y C o n s o l i d a t e d of youY" e l e c t i o n t o eitheY" lease OY" 
p a r t i c i p a t e on or b e f o r e March 18, 1994, by f o l l o w i n g t h e 
pY'oceduY-es descY'ibed below and u s i n g t h e enclosed se 1 f-addY^essed, 
stamped envelope: 

1) To i n d i c a t e youY- e l e c t i o n t o lease under" t h e a f OY^ement i oned 
terms, please s i g n below and r e t u r n one oY'iginal of t h i s l e t t e r 
t o C o n s o l i d a t e d . C o n s o l i d a t e d w i l l pY^ovide you w i t h a lease f o r 
e x e c u t i o n w i t h i n one (1) week of our Y^eceipt. 
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£) To i n d i c a t e your e l e c t i o n t o p a r t i c i p a t e , please sign the AFE 
and r e t u r n one o r i g i n a l along w i t h a check, made out t o 
Consolidated O i l & Gas, Inc., f o r $466.57 t o cover past expenses 
and the estimated cost of the work to be performed under the AFE. 

Sincere 1y, 

P h i l i p G. Wood 
Land Manager 

PGW:1m 
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